
CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

August 7, 2018
 
 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting and publishing in The Crete News, the appointed method 
for giving notice as shown by the Proof of Publication attached to the minutes. Advance notice of the meeting 
was also given to the Mayor and City Council. Pursuant to Section 84-1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings 
Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open Meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska in the back of 
the Council Chambers. Additional copies are available to read. The City may consider items listed on the 
agenda in random order. All proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of 
the public. 
 

Those in attendance pledged allegiance to the flag. 

1. Open Meeting 
Mayor Roger Foster called the meeting to order at 6;00pm.

2. Roll Call 
David Bauer:   Present   
Kyle Frans:   Present   
Judy 
Henning:   Present   

Jack 
Oelschlager:   Present   

Travis Sears:   Present   
Dale Strehle:   Present   
Present: 6.

3. Petitions - Communications - Citizen Concern 
4. Special Order of Business 
4.A. Public Hearing Regarding Proposed Zoning Change 

Open public meeting regarding proposed zoning change at 1115 Arizona Ave. Carried with a motion by 
Travis Sears and a second by Dale Strehle.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0
Motion to close public hearing. Carried with a motion by Jack Oelschlager and a second by Dale Strehle.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.B. CCI Request for Public Hearing Regarding Local Siting 
Approve CCI request for City Council to set a public hearing on November 6, 2018 regarding local siting. 
Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Jack Oelschlager.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

1



4.C. Olsson Assoc. Design and Construction Services Agreement 
Approve Olsson Assoc. design and construction services agreement for $216,000 for street pavement of 
E. 15th and 16th Streets, Grove Ave., and Forest Ave. Carried with a motion by David Bauer and a second 
by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.D. Steve's Lawn and Landscaping Estimate 
Approve Steve's Lawn and Landscaping estimate for $26,391.33 for construction of a retaining wall at the 
wastewater main lift. Carried with a motion by David Bauer and a second by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.E. JEO Consulting Proposal for Engineering Services for Crete Baseball Shade Structure 
Approve JEO Consulting proposal for $5,750 for engineering services for Crete baseball shade structure 
at Tuxedo Park. Carried with a motion by Jack Oelschlager and a second by Dale Strehle.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.F. Confirm Mayor's Re-Appointment of Sharon Scusa to Planning Commission 
Confirm Mayor's reappointment of Sharon Scusa to the Planning Commission with new term ending April 
2021. Carried with a motion by David Bauer and a second by Jack Oelschlager.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.G. Confirm Mayor's Re-Appointment of Stan Rychecky to Cemetery Board 
Confirm Mayor's reappointment of Stan Rychecky to the Cemetery Board with new term ending June 
2021. Carried with a motion by David Bauer and a second by Jack Oelschlager.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.H. Confirm Mayor's Re-Appointment of Geraldine Johnson to Cemetery Board 
Confirm Mayor's reappointment of Geraldine Johnson to the Cemetery Board with new term ending June 
2021. Carried with a motion by David Bauer and a second by Judy Henning.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.I. NMPP Energy Cost of Service and Rate Design Proposal 07.19.2018 
Approve NMPP Energy Cost of Service and Rate Design Proposal for $5,855. Carried with a motion by 
David Bauer and a second by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.J. Tuxedo Park Extended Stay Camping Request 
Approved extended stay camping request at Tuxedo Park. Carried with a motion by Jack Oelschlager and 
a second by Dale Strehle.
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David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.K. Theater Exploration Meeting Summary 
City Administrator Ourada summarized the theater exploration meeting.

4.L. Crete Public Library Furnishings Quote 
Approve library furnishing quote for $9,758.25. Carried with a motion by Travis Sears and a second by 
Kyle Frans.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

4.M. Crete Public Library Construction Bids 
Approve the low bid from Sampson Construction of $5,559,000 for library construction. Carried with a 
motion by Travis Sears and a second by Kyle Frans.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0
City Administrator Ourada summarized the bids received.

4.M.1. BVH Letter of Recommendation for Library Construction General Contractor 
The City Council reviewed the Letter of Recommendation and accepts Sampson Construction as General 
Contractor for the library construction.

4.N. 2018 Street Paving Projects 
Approve three 2018 street paving projects to be let for bid with a bid opening date of August 31, 2018. 
Carried with a motion by David Bauer and a second by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

The paving projects include: alley paving project just west of Wackel Machine on 14th between 
Main Ave. and Linden Ave.; the intersection of 4th St. and Boswell Ave.; and the proposed 
parking lot at 12th St. and Linden Ave.

5. Resolutions & Ordinances 
5.A. Ordinance # 2046 Amend City Code 2-1401 Board Compliance with Uniform Policies for Personnel 

Suspend rules requiring reading on three separate days for passage of Ordinance No. 2046. Carried with a 
motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0
Approve passage of Ordinance No. 2046 on final reading to amend City Code 2-1401 Board Compliance 
with Uniform Policies for Personnel. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

5.B. Ordinance #2048 Annexation of Pine Ridge Second Addition - 2nd Reading. 
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Direct the Clerk to read Ordinance No. 2048 Annexation of Pine Ridge Second Addition by title. Carried 
with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0
This is the second reading of Ordinance No. 2048.

5.C. Ordinance #2049 Amending City Code Chapter 10, Article 3, Sections 10-301 Business Registration 
Suspend rules requiring reading on three separate days for passage of Ordinance No. 2049. Carried with a 
motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0
Approve passage of Ordinance No. 2049 on final reading to amend City Code Chapter 10, Article 3, 
Sections 10-3-1 Business Registration. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis 
Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

5.D. Ordinance #2050 Zoning Change From C-3 to C-2 at 1115 Arizona Ave. 
Suspend rules requiring reading on three separate days for passage of Ordinance No. 2050. Carried with a 
motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0
Approve passage of Ordinance No. 2050 on final reading for zoning change from C-3 to C-2 at 1115 
Arizona Ave. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Travis Sears.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

6. Officers' Reports 
6.A. Planning Commission Meeting Minutes of June 25, 2018 
7. Consent Agenda 

Approve the consent agenda items. Carried with a motion by Travis Sears and a second by Dale Strehle.
David Bauer: Aye, Kyle Frans: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye
Aye: 6, No: 0

7.A. City Council Meeting Minutes 
7.A.1.City Council Meeting Minutes of July 17, 2018 
7.B. City Council Committee Meeting Minutes 
7.B.1. Public Safety Committee Meeting Minutes of July 31, 2018 
7.C. City Treasurer's Report 
7.D. Claims Against the City 
8. Adjournment 

The meeting adjourned at 6:43pm.
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Mayor

(SEAL)

  
City Clerk-Treasurer

I, Jerry Wilcox, City Clerk for the City of Crete, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the proceedings had and done by the Mayor and Council.  I hereby certify that a copy of the Open 
Meetings Act was posted in the back of the Council Chambers.  I certify that all of the subjects included in the 
foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available 
for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk.  I certify that such subjects were contained in said agenda 
for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting and that at least one copy of all reproducible material 
discussed at the meeting was available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of the public.  I 
certify that the minutes were in written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and 
prior to the next convened meeting of the City Council.  I certify that all news media requesting notification 
concerning meetings of the City Council were provided with advance notification of the time and place of said 
meeting and the subjects to be discussed.

___________________________________________  
City Clerk-Treasurer (S E A L) 
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601 P Street, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 84608 TEL 402.474.6311 
Lincoln, NE 68508 FAX 402.474.5160 www.olssonassociates.com 

 
 
 
 

LETTER AGREEMENT 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
July 13, 2018 

 
City of Crete 
Attn:  Tom Ourada 
243 East 13th Street 
Crete, NE 68333 
 
 
Re: LETTER AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Public Paving Improvements: Forest-Grove-15th-16th Streets (the “Project”) 
Design and Construction Phase Services 
Crete, Nebraska  
 
 

Dear Mr. Ourada: 
 

It is our understanding that City of Crete (“Client”) requests Olsson Associates, Inc. (“Olsson”) to 
perform the services described herein pursuant to the terms of this Letter Agreement for 
Professional Services, Olsson’s General Provisions and any exhibits attached hereto (all 
documents constitute and are referred to herein as the “Agreement”) for the Project. 

 
Olsson has acquainted itself with the information provided by Client relative to the Project and 
based upon such information offers to provide the services described below for the Project.  
Client warrants that it is either the legal owner of the property to be improved by this Project or 
that Client is acting as the duly authorized agent of the legal owner of such property.  Client 
acknowledges that it has reviewed the General Provisions and any exhibits attached hereto, 
which are expressly made a part of and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.  In 
the event of any conflict or inconsistency between this Letter Agreement, and the General 
Provisions regarding the services to be performed by Olsson, the terms of the General 
Provisions shall take precedence. 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES  
 
The Project involves removal and replacement of existing public street pavement of ‘E. 16th 
Street, E. 15th Street, Grove Ave. and Forest Ave. within established right-of-way. Limits of 
street replacement is indicated on Exhibit A.  Proposed paving improvements will match City of 
Crete typical section for 68’ right-of-way and 32’ pavement. Typical pavement section shall 
include sidewalk along at least one side of new pavement construction.  Minor storm sewer 
improvements are anticipated at E. 16th and Grove Ave. no other utility improvements are 
anticipated with the scope of paving removal and replacement. Grading within ROW for 
proposed typical pavement section will require modular block retaining wall in certain locations.     
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Olsson shall provide the following services (“Scope of Services”) to Client for the Project:   
 
Phase 110 – Topographic Survey 
 
Topo Survey – Olsson shall collect field survey information along the proposed street 
improvements, as depicted in Exhibit A.  Detailed topo survey will be collected within right-of-
way for existing roadway conditions.   

 
1. Olsson shall conduct a field survey to determine existing topographic features, 

pavements, roadway, top and bottom of curbs, drive locations, this will include spot 
elevations, and will provide one-foot contours, drainage structures, walls, utility 
manholes and covers, light poles, trees with spot elevations at the base of tree along 
with trunk size, shrubs, fences, signs, irrigation head(s), valve boxes, sidewalks or trails 
within the area shown on the provided exhibit.  Survey crew will establish bench marks 
and control points during the field survey. 

2. Prepare a topographical site plan showing the information obtained during the field 
survey. The utility locations and sizes will be determined by surveying the flagged ‘One 
Call’ locations of the visible features and using record information from the utility owners.  
No underground exploration for utilities will be provided.  Platted lot lines will be shown 
on the site plan using the field location of any existing lot pins found. 
 

3. Locate existing property corners and set control points to establish ROW limits 
 
Phase 120 - Project Management 
 
Olsson shall complete project management tasks throughout the design process to ensure 
timely project advancement. Tasks performed under this phase of the work shall include the 
following: 
 

1. Project Initiation Meeting – A meeting will be held with the Client at the onset of the of 
the design process to discuss project specifics and prerequisites. Specific project 
personnel will be identified and channels of communication will be established.  Project 
schedule will be established.  Contractual matters will be addressed as required.  A site 
visit of the project will also be conducted if necessary to review project components.  
 

2. Client Coordination – Regular correspondence with parties of interest to provide 
progress updates or coordinate needed information about the project. Coordination of 
meetings with the Client. The attendance at one (1) council meeting to provide a 
progress update is included with this task. 
 

3. Project Design Coordination – Coordination of design professionals will be conducted 
regularly to ensure timely delivery of expected project deliverables and timely project 
advancement.  Specific activities include tracking of work completion, maintenance of 
project schedule, billings, and collections. 
 

4. 60% Design Review Meeting – A 60% design review meeting will be held with the 
Client to review and comment on the design before it continues to final design.  
Comments will be incorporated into the final design of the project. 
 

5. 90% Design Review Meeting – A 90% design review meeting will be held with the 
Client to review and comment on the plans and specifications before they are finalized. 

27



 

Page 3 of 10 

 
Phase 150 – Property Assessment  
 
In coordination with Phase 200, functional design cost estimates, Olsson shall prepare 
assessment estimates for properties abutting street improvements.     

 
1. Assessment Tasks 

• Review property dimensions and prepare cost per lot assessment estimates based 
upon linear footage of property abutting street improvements.   

• Prepare diagrammatic exhibits detailing property line dimensions and adjacent 
street improvements.   

• Conduct property owner information meeting to discuss assessments with affected 
property owners.   

• Following receipt of construction bids, prepare final cost estimates based on actual 
construction value. 

 
Phase 200 – Design and Construction Documents 
 
Olsson shall design the improvements and develop contract construction documents to show 
the general scope, extent, and character of the work to be furnished and performed by the 
Contractor.  Construction drawings and specifications will be developed for the project.  Tasks 
performed under this phase of the work shall include the following: 

 
2. Functional Design 

• Four (4) site visits to conduct field reviews and data collection as necessary to 
perform functional design. 

• Perform functional design by creating alignments, profiles, cross sections, and 
geometrics. 

• Coordinate with local utility providers as needed to prepare functional design 
• Prepare preliminary plan sheets including plan/profile, cross section, geometrics, 

and detail sheets. 
• Determine a preliminary construction phasing. 
• Erosion and Sediment Control design 
• Geometrics and elevations of modular block retaining walls (where required for 

ROW improvements).  Modular walls will be specified as a delegated design 
submittal by manufacturer in the contract construction documents.   

• Prepare functional design cost estimates. 
• Perform internal quality review for the entire project package. 
• Prepare 60% construction drawings submittal for the Client to review. 

 
3. Final Design 

• Perform final design by incorporating Client comments from 60% design. 
• Prepare final plan sheets to be used as construction documents. 
• Prepare Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). 
• Prepare technical specifications and front end bidding documents (Standard 

EJCDC) tailored as necessary to supplement City Standards. 
• Prepare final design cost estimates. 
• Perform internal quality review for the entire project package. 
• Prepare 90% construction drawings and specifications submittal for the Client to 

review. 
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• NDOT Permit to Occupy ROW (E. 13th Street sidewalk connections) 
 

 
Phase 300 - Bid Phase Services 
 
Olsson shall assist the Client in bid procurement of private construction contractors on a 
competitive public bid basis. One bid package for one bid period is included in this phase.  
Tasks performed under this phase of the work shall include the following: 
 

1. Prepare and Distribute Bid Documents - Olsson shall arrange for preparation and 
distribution of construction bid documents (drawings and specifications) to prospective 
bidders. To maximize awareness of the paving improvements, a Bid Notice will be sent 
to qualified contractors that have previously bid on like projects to increase 
competitiveness in the bidding process. 
 

2. Answer Bidder Questions – Olsson shall answer bidder’s questions regarding the 
construction documents. 
 

3. Maintain Bidders List – Olsson shall collect and maintain information about the bidders 
that have bidding documents. 
 

4. Prepare Addenda – Olsson shall prepare and distribute addenda that may be needed 
during the bid phase to the bidders that have bidding documents.  Up to two (2) addenda 
are included. 

 
5. Attend Bid Opening – Olsson shall attend bid opening to assist Client in opening bids. 

 
6. Evaluate Bids – Olsson shall evaluate the bids and qualifications of the bidders and 

provide a tabulation of all bids for comparison and discussion with Client.  We will also 
make a recommendation of award to Client based on the bid tabulations. 
 

7. Attend Council Meeting to Recommend Bid – Olsson shall attend one (1) council 
meeting to recommend a bid and answer any questions regarding the bid 
recommendation. 
 

8. Prepare Conforming Copies of Contracts – Olsson shall assist the Client in the 
preparation and distribution of conforming copies of the executed contracts. 
 

DESIGN PHASE EXCLUSIONS 
 
The following services are not included in scope of services: 

 
1. Legal descriptions, survey records (City Register/Deeds) 
2. Right-of-Way Services (obtaining ROW, easements, etc.) 
3. Environmental Services  
1. Electrical and Streetlighting Design  
2. Structural Design of cast-in-place retaining walls (modular block wall design will be 

included in construction documents as a delegated design submittal by manufacturer) 
3. Utility Relocation Design 

a. Design scope assumes that existing public sanitary sewer, water main and storm 
sewer will not be relocated with street improvements.   
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b. Design assumes that existing individual property water services, sanitary 
services, gas and electric services will not be relocated with street improvements.   

 
 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES 
 
TASK 500 - Construction Management Services 
 

1. Construction Management – Provide services to coordinate the work activities of the 
City, Contractor, and other affected parties, and ensure that work is performed in general 
conformance with the Construction Documents.  Answer Contractors’ questions and 
interpret construction documents.  Questions and interpretations will be answered with a 
written Request for Information (RFI) or similar process.  Scope is based on an 
estimate of twenty two (22) weeks of construction management services. 

2. Progress and Onsite Meetings – Olsson, will prepare agendas, administer and record 
minutes of Pre-Construction and Progress meetings as necessary. These meetings may 
be scheduled prior to the start of work, or as the consultant construction manager deems 
appropriate during the construction of the project.  Scope is based on an estimate of 
one (1) pre-construction meeting, eight (8) construction progress meetings (bi-
weekly), and four (4) site meetings. 

3. Payment Estimates - Review and submit quantities of work using the industry standard 
reporting procedures. Consultant’s Observer will be responsible for verifying the 
quantities of work, which are the basis of the payment estimates. Scope is based on an 
estimate of eight (8) construction payment estimates. 

4. Change Order/Work Order Management - Olsson will manage all work order and change 
orders.  They will be discussed with the Client before they are developed in final form. 
Olsson shall prepare change orders and/or work orders as required to maintain the 
project schedule.  Documentation to support the basis for the change will be developed, 
as well as justification for a change to the contract price if appropriate.  All requests for 
variations from the contract documents will be reviewed with the City before issuing an 
approval to the Contractor.  All Change orders will be processed using the City of Crete 
change order procedures.  Scope is based on an estimate of three (3) construction 
change orders. 

5. Project Coordination – Olsson will provide project coordination with Contractor, 
Subcontractors, Utility Companies, Utility Contractors, City of Crete and Private Property 
Owners to facilitate project timeline and milestones. 

6. Shop Drawing and Submittal Review - Olsson will coordinate and review Contractor 
furnished Shop drawings and submittals for equipment and materials as the project 
warrants.   

7. Testing Management and Review – Olsson Construction Manager will review all testing 
data and reports and furnish to the City and the Contractor.  Upon City Project manager 
direction, any areas requiring re-tests or removal and replacement will be coordinated 
with the Contractor as directed. 
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TASK 600 - On-Site Field Services 
 

1. On-Site Field Inspection - Olsson will furnish full time Construction Inspection services 
during the active phases of the project. Olsson’s on-site representative will perform 
inspection to ensure the work is proceeding in accordance with the plans and 
specifications. Olsson shall verify through site inspection and observation that all work 
being performed is per the Contract Documents.  All discrepancies will be reported to the 
Design Engineer, City Project Manager and the Contractor.  Scope is based on an 
estimate of twenty two (22) weeks of construction field services. 

2. Project Documentation – The Consultant’s Observer shall prepare and keep detailed 
notes, computation and measurements, records of quantities of pay items used in the 
work, and the tests, certifications, or basis of acceptance of these materials and a record 
of the Contractor’s operations.  This information will be documented using City of Crete 
reporting procedures. 

3. Pay Requests – Olsson Verify quantities of stored materials and completed work. 
Prepare and process payment requests based on field verifications of quantities 
requested by the Contractor. 

4. Review of Work, Rejection of Defective Work, Observations and Tests – Conduct on-site 
observations of the Work in progress to assist Construction Manager in determining if 
the Work is in general proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents.  Report 
to Construction Manager whenever Field Observer believes that any Work is 
unsatisfactory, faulty or defective or does not conform to the Contract Documents, or has 
been damaged, or does not meet the requirements of any governing agency, test or 
approval required to be made, and advise Construction Manager of Work that Field 
Observer believes should be corrected or rejected or should be uncovered for 
observation, or requires special testing, or approval. 

5. NPDES/SWPPP – Olsson shall review and coordinate with the Contractor to ensure that 
the requirements outlined in the SWPPP are being followed and that the Contractor 
performs the necessary inspections and updates of the SWPPP plan as required by the 
contract, the project specifications and special provisions.  Olsson shall notify the City 
and the Contractor when non-compliance is observed and direct the Contractor to take 
corrective action.   
 
Olsson shall attend the rain event inspections and regular 14 day field inspections with 
the contractor.  Olsson shall review the Contractor’s updates to the erosion and 
sediment control plan as well as review of all Contractor inspection reports.  Olsson shall 
ensure that a current copy of the SWPPP plan including all inspection reports and other 
documentation is maintained at the construction site.  Based on the duration of the 
project, the following number of SWPPP inspections have been estimated. 

 
a. SWPP inspections (14 day) – 15 
b. SWPP inspections (event) - 10 

 

It is the understanding of Olsson Associates that the SWPPP document requires the 
contractor to be solely responsible for compliance and that Olsson shall provide 
assistance to the contractor and shall serve as assurance to the City.  
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6. Olsson shall provide materials testing and other testing as specified for construction of 
the new utilities and pavements.  This would include acceptance testing, moisture and 
density testing for trench backfill, compaction testing for pavement subgrade 
construction and concrete testing for new pavement.  If not already available, Olsson will 
obtain samples of backfill material for standard Proctor and Atterberg limits testing.  
Testing will be performed as necessary during the course of the work.  We have 
assumed the following number of Field Tests, Proctors and Atterbergs required for 
testing of soil: 

c. On-site material soil Sampling – 4 

d. Pavement Subgrade – as specified 

e. Curb Backfill – as specified  

Concrete Pavement: Olsson will perform concrete sampling; including slump, air 
entrainment and temperature on composite samples of concrete.  Cylinders will be cast 
from the concrete used in the construction of the pavement and structures for 
compressive strength testing. We have assumed the following number of Tests required 
for testing of concrete: 

a. Concrete Pavement – 150 (30 sets of 5) 

b. Concrete Structures – 0 

Reporting: Testing reports will be reviewed by our Construction Administrator and 
provided to the City. 

TASK 700 - Project Closeout Services 
 

1. Substantial Completion - Upon Substantial Completion, inspect the construction work 
and prepare a listing of those items to be completed or corrected before final completion 
of the contract.  Submit results of the inspection to the Design Engineer, City Project 
Manager and the Contractor. 

2. Final Completion Inspection – Upon completion or correction of the items of work on the 
punch list, conduct final inspection to determine whether the work is complete.   

3. Project Closeout and Final Quantities - Provide written documentation concerning final 
completion, Final quantities and payment to the Contractor and the City, including a list 
of outstanding items, if any, to be completed prior to the making of such payment. 

4. Record Drawings – Following completion of the construction of the project provide one 
set of red line drawings to the City Project Manager. 

Supplemental Construction Services 

1. Supplemental Services - Work requested by the City that is not included in one of the 
items listed elsewhere within this document will be classified as Supplemental Services.  
Supplemental Services could include, but are not limited to: 

• Assistance with preparation for litigation, arbitration, or other legal or administrative 
proceedings; and appearances in court or at arbitration sessions in connection with 
the project. 
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• Additional or extended services during construction made necessary by (1) work 
damaged by fire or other cause during construction, (2) a significant amount of 
defective or neglected work of the Contractor, (3) acceleration of the process 
schedule involving service beyond normal working hours, (4) default by the 
Contractor, and (5) failure of the Contractor to complete the work within the 
construction contract time. 

 
Should Client request work in addition to the Scope of Services, Olsson shall invoice Client for 
such additional services (Optional Additional Services) at the standard hourly billing labor rate 
charged for those employees actually performing the work, plus reimbursable expenses if any.  
Olsson shall not commence work on Optional Additional Services without Client’s prior written 
approval. 
 
Olsson agrees to provide all of its services in a timely, competent and professional manner, in 
accordance with applicable standards of care, for projects of similar geographic location, quality 
and scope. 
 

SCHEDULE FOR OLSSON’S SERVICES  
 
Unless otherwise agreed, Olsson expects to begin topographic survey within within 2-3 weeks 
of notice to proceed.  Design schedule will commence following notice to proceed, as necessary 
to meet a bidding schedule for late fall 2018 bidding and early spring 2019 construction 
commencement.     
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COMPENSATION 
 

Phase Description Lump Sum 
Time & 

Materials 

110 Design Phase - Topographic Survey $10,500.00  

120 Design Phase - Project Management $9,250.00  

150 Design Phase - Property Assessment  $3,500.00 

200 Design Phase - Construction Documents $47,250.00  

300 Bid Phase Services $2,500.00  

310 Design Phase Expenses  $500.00 

500 
Construction Phase - Construction Management 
Services 

 $53,500.00 

510 Construction Management Expenses  $8,000.00 

600 Construction Phase - On-Site Field Services  $72,750.00 

610 Field Testing Expenses  $2,500.00 

700 Construction Phase - Project Closeout Services  $5,750.00 

Total Proposed Fees: $69,500.00 $146,500.00 

Total Contract Amount  $216,000.00 

 
Fixed Fee Phases:  Client shall pay to Olsson for the performance of the services a fixed fee in 
the amounts listed in attached Scope of Services plus reimbursable expenses in accordance 
with the Reimbursable Expense Schedule also attached to this Agreement.   
 
Olsson shall submit invoices on a monthly basis and payment is due within 30 calendar days of 
invoice date.  
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 
We have discussed with you the risks, rewards and benefits of the Project, the Scope of 
Services, and our fees for such services and the Agreement represents the entire 
understanding between Client and Olsson with respect to the Project.  The Agreement may only 
be modified in writing signed by both parties.   
 
Client’s designated Project Representative shall be _____________________________. 
 
Olsson Associates complies with a federal immigration verification system to determine the work 
eligibility status of new employees physically performing services within the State of Nebraska.  
A federal immigration verification system means the electronic verification of the work 
authorization program authorized by the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant 
Responsibility Act of 1996, 8 U.S. C. 1324a, known as the E-Verify Program, or an equivalent 
federal program designated by the United States Department of Homeland Security or other 
federal agency authorized to verify the work eligibility status of a newly hired employee. 
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If this Agreement satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please sign in 
the space provided below.  Retain one original for your files and return an executed original to 
Olsson.  This proposal will be open for acceptance for a period of 30 days from the date set 
forth above, unless changed by us in writing. 
 

OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
 

By _ _______________ By __________________________________ 
                Erin Bright, PE  Justin Stark, PE 
 
By signing below, you acknowledge that you have full authority to bind Client to the terms of the 
Agreement.  If you accept the terms set forth herein, please sign: 
 

CITY OF CRETE 
 
 
 
By  _______________________________  
    Signature 
 
Print Name _________________________ 
 
Title _______________________________ Dated _________________________ 
 
 
Attachments 

Exhibit B – Limits of Design Scope  
Reimbursable Expense Schedule 
General Provisions 
 
 
 
G:\Lincoln\Admin\LETPROP\LAND\2018\City of Crete - Street Repair Project\Letter Agreement_Final.doc 

35



Estimate
Date

3/4/2018

Estimate #

944

Name / Address

City of Crete
Tom Orada

PO BOX 543
CRETE NE 68333

Project

402-826-7272 steveslawn.08@gmail.com www.steveslawnandlandscaping.com

Total

A 50% down payment is due on all projects over $2000. Final payment is due upon project completion.  Actual project cost may differ from
estimate because of actual job conditions, product availability, and any changes made by you the customer. We now accept most major credit/debit
cards.  A 4% fee will be added to all credit/debit card transactions.  Estimate is only valid for 60 days.  Your signature and your down payment
allows us to schedule your project for completion.

Signature:

Description Qty Rate Total

Retaining wall, Anchor Diamond Pro Grey 800 7.71 6,168.00T
Anchor Diamond Pro cap 175 7.57 1,324.75T
Glue, Block Adhesive 5 9.00 45.00T
Geo-Grid 4'x50' 25 70.00 1,750.00T
Construction Materials, Limestone Screenings 20 27.00 540.00T
Construction Materials, 1" Clean limestone 40 38.00 1,520.00T
Equipment, Skid steer 1 800.00 800.00T
Equipment Mini excavator 1 1,500.00 1,500.00T
Equipment, Pad foot compactor 1 1,600.00 1,600.00T
 labor 1 10,000.00 10,000.00
Crete 2.0% Sales 5.5% 7.50% 1,143.58

$26,391.33
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July 20, 2018 
 
 
Tom Ourada 
City Administrator 
City of Crete, Nebraska 
243 East 13th Street 
Crete, NE 68333 
 
 
 
RE: City of Crete – Baseball Shade Structure  

Professional Engineering Services 
 JEO Project No. 181063.00 
 
Dear Tom: 
 
JEO Consulting Group, Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal to provide professional engineering 
services related to the new shade structure at the baseball field in Tuxedo Park.   
 
I will be the project manager.  Nathan Boone and I will be the primary contacts for JEO 
throughout the project.  
 
If you find the attached agreement satisfactory, please date and sign two copies of the enclosed 
agreement, keeping one copy for your records and sending one copy back to me. 
 
Please contact me at 402-310-5836 or at sarens@jeo.com if you have any questions regarding 
the agreement.  We appreciate this opportunity and look forward to working with on this 
project.   
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Steve Arens, P.E., S.E. 
Project Manager 
Senior Structural/Bridge Engineer 
 
 
Enclosure 

- Agreement  
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AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER 

FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 

 
THIS IS AN AGREEMENT effective as of ______________ (“Effective Date”) between City of Crete___ (“Owner”) 

and JEO Consulting Group, Inc. (“Engineer”). 

 

Owner’s project, of which Engineer’s services under this Agreement are a part, is generally identified as follows: 

 

__City of Crete – Baseball Shade Structure__________ (“Project”). 

 

JEO Project Number: ___181063.00__________ 

 

Owner and Engineer further agree as follows: 

 

 
ARTICLE 1 - SERVICES OF ENGINEER 

       

 

1.01 Scope 

 

 A. Engineer shall provide, or cause to be provided, the services set forth herein and in Exhibit A. 
 

 

ARTICLE 2 - OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITIES 

       

 

2.01 Owner Responsibilities 

 

A. Owner responsibilities are outlined in Section 3 of Exhibit B. 

 

 

ARTICLE 3 - COMPENSATION 

       

 

3.01 Compensation 

 

A. Owner shall pay Engineer as set forth in Exhibit A and per the terms in Exhibit B. 

 

B. The fee for the Project is: $5,750 (Billed Hourly per Standard Hourly Rates) 

 

C. The Standard Hourly Rates Schedule shall be adjusted annually (as of approximately January 1st) to 

reflect equitable changes in the compensation payable to Engineer.  The current hourly rate schedule 

can be provided upon request. 
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EXHIBIT A 

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 
 

The city of Crete wishes to install a new shade structure over the existing bleachers at the 

baseball field in Tuxedo Park.   

 

On a recent site visit, preliminary dimensions were obtained to determine different shade 

structure options and costs.   Crouch Recreation (local park equipment supplier and shade 

structure supplier) was contacted to coordinate and verify the different shade structure options 

and costs.  This information has been forwarded to the City.  Now, the City wishes to move 

forward getting the shade structure (USA Shade Design – 50’ x 25’ x 18’ tall) designed and 

installed by Crouch Recreation.  The current cost estimate, including engineered drawings and 

installation, is $27,730.00 from Crouch Recreation for the shade structure. 

 

JEO will coordinate with Crouch Recreation and provide assistance to the City to ensure the 

shade structure gets designed and installed correctly per the city of Crete’s desires.   

 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 

1. Project Management  

a. The Project Manager will serve as point of contact and maintaining the project 

schedule and budget.  This task includes activities to initiate and monitor project 

schedules, workload assignments and internal cost controls throughout the project. 

Also included are efforts to prepare and process monthly invoices, progress reports; 

prepare project correspondence with the city of Crete. 

 

2. Shade Structure Design 

a. Complete a site visit to verify existing dimensions and ensure all items are 

documented for design of the shade structure.  During this inspection, required 

design items and final location/dimensions of the shade structure will be discussed 

with the City. (1 meeting) 

b. JEO will coordinate with Crouch Recreation to get the shade structure designed.  

Crouch Recreation will provide engineered, stamped design of the entire shade 

structure, including foundations.  JEO will ensure the design meets the intent of the 

City, including shade size and colors.   

 

3. Construction Administration 

a. Schedule and conduct pre-construction conference with Crouch Recreation, on site, 

for the proposed improvements.  (1 meeting) 

b. Provide interpretation of the plans and specifications, when necessary. 

c. Review Contractor’s monthly payment estimates and provide to the City and review. 

d. Prepare contract change orders and work directives and submit to the appropriate 

parties for consideration. 

e. Consult with and advise City during construction. 

f. Conduct a final inspection of project with the Contractor and City, prepare a punch 

list and submit to both parties. (1 meeting) 

g. Review project for completion of punch list items. 
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h. Recommend to the City the acceptance of the project, and complete the necessary 

certificates.  These recommendations will be based on the Engineer’s observation of 

construction utilizing professional judgment and accepted tests to determine that the 

Contractor has completed their contracts in substantial compliance with the plans, 

specifications, and contract documents. 

 

4. Construction Observation – Part Time Resident Project Representation 

a. JEO will furnish a part time Resident Project Representative (RPR) to observe 

construction progress and quality of the work. (2 trips or 8 hours total planned) 

b. The duties and responsibilities of the RPR are described as follows: 

a. Review of contractors work for general compliance with the plans and 

specifications. 

b. Facilitate construction progress meetings. 

c. Complete Construction Observation Reports when on site. 

d. Coordinate pay quantities with Contractor and Engineer. 

e. Assist in the review of shop drawings (Shade Structure Drawings). 

f. Review of materials delivered to the site for specification compliance. 

g. Assist the Engineer in interpretation of the plans and specifications to the 

contractor. 

h. Review and coordinate materials testing by assigned testing firm (None 

assumed for this project). 

 

5. Deliverables 

a. No specific deliverables from JEO.  Crouch Recreation will provide final, engineered, 

and stamped shop drawing plans for the design of the shade structure.  JEO will 

review the drawings and coordinate with Crouch Recreation to ensure the shade 

structure is installed per the City of Crete’s desires. 

 

6. Meetings 

a. One (1) meeting during design site visit to verify shade dimensions. 

b. One (1) preconstruction meeting. 

c. One (1) final project close out meeting. 

 
7. Services Not Part of This Scope 

a. Permitting services.  Not required for anticipated work.  

b. Survey.  Plans will utilize as-built plans, field measurements, and photos as necessary. 

c. Bid letting.  Work will be with Crouch Recreation. 

d. Material Testing. 

e. Public information or meetings. 

f. Shade structure design (Shade structure manufacturer will perform design). 

g. Tasks beyond those specifically outlined above. 

 

8. Fees (See attached for Hourly Fee Breakdown) 

a. Project Management:    $1,050 

b. Shade Structure Design:    $1,575 

c. Construction Administration/RPR:   $3,125 

d. TOTAL:      $5,750 

 

9. Tentative Schedule (Depends on city staff and contractor availability) 

1. Anticipated Notice to Proceed   August 2018 

2. Shade Structure Site Visit / Design Verification August - September 2018 

3. Construction     September-December 2018 
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440 N 8th St, Ste 100  Lincoln, NE 68508 / 402.475.4551  //  901 Jones St  Omaha, NE 68102 / 402.345.3060 

August 06, 2018 
 
        
Mr. Tom Ourada 
City Administrator – City of Crete 
243 E. 13th Street 
P.O. Box 86 
Crete, NE 68333 
 
City of Crete Public Library, Community, and Technology Center 
17122 
 
 
Dear Mr. Ourada: 
 
After reviewing all tabulated bids collected August 03, 2018, it is our recommendation to accept the Base Bid, 
Alternate #1, and Unit Price values from Sampson Construction. 
 
We have contacted Sampson to review their bid. Sampson received good coverage from sub-contractors and 
has the capacity to complete the project on schedule. Justin Sanford, VP of Sampson Construction assured us 
the scope, as indicated in the Contract Documents, was effectively reviewed and accounted for in their bid.  
 
BVH has worked on a number of projects with Sampson. We recommend selecting Sampson Construction to 
serve as General Contractor for construction of the City of Crete Public Library, Community, and Technology 
Center. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

BVH Architecture 

 

 

Ryan G. Hier, AIA        

Enclosure:  Digital Copy of Sampson Construction Bid 

CC:  Mike Daily; BVH File 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2046 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, TO AMEND 
CITY CODE, CHAPTER 2 COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS, ARTICLE 14 POLICY 
COMPLIANCE, SECTION 2-1401, POLICY COMPLIANCE WITH UNIFORM 
POLICIES FOR PERSONNEL; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ALL 
ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; 
ORDERING THE PUBLICATION OF THE ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM, 
AND PROVIDING FOR A TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL 
FORCE AND EFFECT.  

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CRETE, NEBRASKA:  

 
Section l. That Chapter 2, Article 14, Section 2-1401 be 

amended as follows: 
 

§2-1401   BOARD COMPLIANCE WITH UNIFORM POLICIES FOR 
PERSONNEL.    In matter of employees salary benefits and 
administrative personnel actions and policies, the Libraryall 
Boards, the Board of Parks and Recreation Commissioners, the 
Municipal Cemetery, the Hospital Board, and the Housing 
Authorityies shall comply with the Uniform Policies as 
outlined in the current wage and benefit survey and personnel 
manual of the City of Crete, Nebraska, and insure that 
personnel forms required on all City personnel in their employ 
and under their supervision are filed with the City Clerk-
TreasurerHuman Resource Director.  

 
Section 2. That the above section shall be amended as 

part of the Crete City Code as stated herein.  
 

Section 3. All ordinances and parts or ordinances in 
conflict herewith are hereby repealed.  
 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet 
form and shall take effect and be in full force and effect 
from and after its passage and approval and publication as 
provided by law.  

 
PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of ___________, 2018.  
 
        ___________________ 
ATTEST:       MAYOR 
 
 
____________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2048 
 
 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, TO 
ANNEX, PURSUANT TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF 
THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, CERTAIN CONTIGUOUS AND ADJACENT 
LANDS AS HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED TO THE CITY OF CRETE, 
NEBRASKA, AS ARE URBAN OR SUBURBAN IN CHARACTER; MAKING 
FINDINGS OF FACT PERTAINING THERETO; PROVIDING WHEN THIS 
ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION 
OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM; AND REPEALING ALL 
ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND THE COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA.  
 
 Section 1. That the Mayor and City Council hereby 
find and determine the following described real estate, 
to-wit:  

A tract of land located in part of the 
Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 
2, T7N, R4E and part of the Southwest 1/4 of 
the Southwest 1/4 of Section 35, T8N, R4E of 
the 6th P.M., Saline County, Nebraska, more 
particularly described as follows: 
Beginning at the Northeast corner of the 
Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 
2, T7N, R4E and the Southeast corner of the 
Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 
35, T8N, R4E of the 6th P.M., Saline County, 
Nebraska; thence S 87°49'54" W on an assumed 
bearing on the North line of said Northwest 
1/4 and the South line of said Southwest 1/4, 
324.27 feet; thence S 24°55'02" W, 521.79 feet 
to a point on the North Right-of-Way line of 
the abandoned Missouri Pacific Railroad (now 
removed); thence Northwesterly on a 1859.89 
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foot radius curve to the right, 673.80 feet, 
of which said curve has a chord bearing of N 
48°12'34" W, 670.12 feet to a point on said 
North line; thence S 87°52'45" W on said North 
line, 4.14 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 
2, Block 2 of Pine Ridge Addition to the City 
of Crete, Saline County, Nebraska; thence N 
02°06'54" E on the East line of said Lot 2, 
44.91 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 3 of 
said Block 2; thence N 81°39'54" E on the South 
line of said Block 2, 194.57 feet to a  point 
on the East Right-of-Way line of Sunset Ridge; 
thence Northerly on said East Right-of-Way 
line on a 100.00 foot radius curve to the 
right, 83.06 feet, of which said curve has a 
chord bearing of  N 15°28'17" E, 80.69 feet to 
a point on the East Right-of-Way line of 
Lakeshore Drive; thence N 39°18'19" E on said 
East Right-of-Way, 769.51 feet to a point of 
curvature; thence Northeasterly on said Right-
of-Way and on a 190.92 foot radius curve to 
the right, 162.52 feet, of which said curve 
has a chord bearing of N 63°35'34" E, 157.66 
feet to a point on the centerline of said 
Lakeshore Drive; thence N 88°55'24" E, 30.00 
feet to a point on the East Right-of-Way of 
said Lakeshore Drive; thence N 02°04'01" W on 
said East Right-of-Way, 170.45 feet to a point 
on the North line of said Pine Ridge Addition; 
thence S 88°01'03" W on said North line, 60.00 
feet to a point on the West Right-of-Way line 
of said Lakeshore Drive, said point being on 
the East line Lot 10, Block 1 of said Pine 
Ridge Addition; thence N 00°42'25" W on said 
West Right-of-Way, 28.19 feet to the Northeast 
corner of said Lot 10; thence N 66°54'41" W on 
the North line of said Lot 10, 159.71 feet to 
the Northwest corner of said Lot 10 and the 
East boundary of Kuenoh Lake; thence N 
38°41'00" E on said East lake boundary, 75.30 
feet; thence N 03°25'38" W on said East lake 
boundary, 137.78 feet; thence N 46°26'11" E on 
said East lake boundary, 119.86 feet to  a 
point on the North line of the Southwest 1/4 
of the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 35; 
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thence N 87°55'33" E on said North line, 
219.04 feet to the Northeast corner of said 
Southwest 1/4; thence S 01°57'51" E on the 
East line of said Southwest 1/4, 1324.63 feet 
to the Point of Beginning, containing 18.30 
acres, more or less.  
All subject to easements, reservations, 
covenants and restrictions of record.  

 
which lies contiguous or adjacent to the corporate 
limits Of the City of Crete, should be annexed to the 
City of Crete.  
 
 Section 2. That upon the passage, approval and 
publication of this ordinance, the said territory herein 
described shall be deemed, become, and be held to be a 
part of the City of Crete, Saline County, Nebraska, the 
corporate limits of said City extended to the limits of 
said territory accordingly, and the inhabitants of said 
territory shall hereafter enjoy the privileges and 
benefits of such annexation and be subject to the 
ordinances and regulations of the City of Crete, 
Nebraska.  
 
 Section 3. That all ordinances and parts of 
ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.  
 
 Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be 
in full force from and after its passage and publication 
in pamphlet form.  
 
 
Passed and approved this ___ day of _________, 2018.  
 
 
       ___________________ 
ATTEST:      MAYOR  
 
 
_____________________ 
CITY CLERK  
 
(SEAL)  
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ORDINANCE NO. 2049 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, TO AMEND THE 
CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, CHAPTER 10, BUSINESS REGULATIONS; 
ARTICLE 3, BUSINESS REGISTRATION; SECTION 10-301, REGISTRATION 
REQUIRED; SECTION 10-302, DEFINITIONS; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ALL 
ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; ORDERING 
THE PUBLICATION OF THE ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM, AND PROVIDING 
FOR A TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.  
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRETE, 
NEBRASKA:  
 

Section l. That Chapter 10, Article 3, Section 10-301 be 
amended to read as follows: 
 
§10-301. Registration Required. 

Every person or business engaged or intending to engage in 
any calling, business, occupation or profession by maintaining a 
business location, in whole or in part, within the limits of the 
City Crete, Saline County, Nebraska, is required to register and 
pay an annual business registration fee for the privilege of doing 
business in the City. 

 
Section 2. That Chapter 10, Article 3, Section 10-302 be 

amended to read as follows: 
 

§10-302. Definitions. 
 The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this 
ordinance, shall have the meaning ascribed herein: 

“Business” means a calling, occupation, profession, or 
activity engaged in with the object of gain, benefit or advantage, 
either directly or indirectly.  Business shall include charitable 
organizations and organizations performing a charitable purpose. 

“Business Location” means the premises, whether it be a 
personal residence, main business location or an outlet, branch or 
other location thereof, temporary or otherwise, to which the public 
is expressly or impliedly invited for the purpose of transacting 
of business, or where business in transacted by phone or using the 
internet, and includes a location where business activities are 
carried on within the City or outside the City attributable to a 
location within the City. 

“Charitable Organization” means an organization that is 
determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be exempt from 
Federal income taxes under 26 U.S.C. section 501 (c) (3), (4), 
(6), (7), (8), (10) or (19). 
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“Charitable Purpose” means a benevolent, philanthropic, 
patriotic, or eleemosynary purpose which does not result in 
personal gain to a sponsor, organizer, officer, director, trustee 
or person with ultimate control of the organization. 

“City” means the City of Crete, Saline County, Nebraska. 
“License Official” means a person designated by the City to 

administer the provisions of this Ordinance. 
“Person” means any individual, firm, partnership, LLP, LLC, 

cooperative non-profit membership, corporation, joint venture, 
association, estate, trust, business trust, receiver, syndicate, 
holding company, or other group or combination acting as a unit, 
in the singular or plural, and the agent or employee having charge 
or control of a business in the absence of the principal. 

 
Section 3. That the above section shall be codified as part 

of the Crete City Code as stated herein.  
 

Section 4. All ordinances and parts or ordinances in conflict 
herewith are hereby repealed.  
 

Section 5. This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form 
and shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and 
after its passage and approval and publication as provided by law.  
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of ___________, 2018.  
 
 
        ________________________ 
ATTEST:       MAYOR 
 
 
 
________________________  
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2050 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, TO CHANGE THE 

ZONING OF CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE ZONING JURISDICTION 

OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, FROM HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL (C-3) TO 

GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C-2); TO CHANGE THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP TO 

SHOW THE CHANGE IN ZONE; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THIS 

ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES 

AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING FOR 

A TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.  

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CRETE, NEBRASKA:  

 

Section 1. That the zoning district of the property listed 

below, located within the City of Crete, be changed from Highway 

Commercial District (C-3) to General Commercial District (C-2), 

to-wit:  

 

Part of the NW¼ of the NE¼ of Section 33, Township 8, 

Range 4E, City of Crete, Saline County, Nebraska 

 

Section 2. That the Official Zoning Map of the City of Crete 

be amended to note the change in zoning.  

 

Section 3. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in 

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.  

 

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in 

full force and effect from and after its passage and publication 

in pamphlet form as provided by law.  

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this ________ day of ___________, 2018.  

 

 

        _____________________ 

ATTEST:       MAYOR  

 

 

________________________ 

CITY CLERK 

 

(SEAL) 
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CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD 

MINUTES OF JULY 12, 2018 

12:15pm 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting, the appointed method for giving notice as shown by the 

attached notice, at the following locations: 

City Hall, 243 East 13th 

Street Post Office, 1242 

Linden Avenue 

City Bank and Trust, 1135 Main Avenue 

 

Advance notice of the meeting was also given to committee members. Pursuant to Section 84-

1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open 

meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska, in the back of the council chambers. Additional copies 

are available to read.  The Committee may consider items listed on the agenda in random order. All 

proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

 

 

2. Roll Call 

Also present: City Administrator Tom Ourada, City Clerk Judi Meyer, Finance Director 

Jerry Wilcox, Leonard Sand. 

 3. Meeting Minutes  

3.A. ED Advisory Board Meeting Minutes of June 14, 2018. 

Approve the June 14, 2018 Minutes. Carried with a motion by Carol Kohl and a 

second by Cody Vance. 

Manny Dimas: Aye, Carol Kohl: Aye, Justin Kozisek: Aye, Scott Kuncl: Aye, Cody 

Vance: Aye 

Aye: 5, No: 0, Absent: 1 

 

5. Special Order of Business 

 5.A. City of Crete Economic Development Plan  

5.A.1. Semi-Annual Public Hearing 

Meyer informed the Advisory Board that the required semi-annual City 

Council Public Hearing regarding the LB840 program would take place at the 

Council's July 17, 2018 meeting. 

 

 

 

1. Open Meeting 

Board Chair Kozisek called the meeting to order at 12:18pm. 

4. Financial Report 

Approve the monthly financial report. Carried with a motion by Scott Kuncl and a 

second by Carol Kohl. Manny Dimas: Aye, Carol Kohl: Aye, Justin Kozisek: Aye, Scott 

Kuncl: Aye, Cody Vance: Aye 

Aye: 5, No: 0, Absent: 1 

5.A.2. Status of Investments with Performance Requirements 

Ourada described the process that would be taken if a business receiving LB840 

funds would close within the agreement period. 
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5.A.3. Payments/Invoices 

 5.A.4. Housing  

5.A.4.a. Application for Habitat Downpayment Assistance Funds 

Deny application based on not meeting the requirement that mortgage loan be 

secured from a Crete lending institution. Carried with a motion by Scott Kuncl 

and a second by Carol Kohl. Manny Dimas: Aye, Carol Kohl: Aye, Justin Kozisek: 

Aye, Scott Kuncl: Aye, Cody Vance: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0, Absent: 1 

An application for funds was received and discussed by the Advisory Board. Members 

of the former Habitat for Humanity group were present for the discussion. 

 5.B. Applications for Consideration  

5.C. Application Introductions 

Forward all presented applications to next month's agenda for discussion and 

vote. Carried with a motion by Carol Kohl and a second by Cody Vance. 

Manny Dimas: Aye, Carol Kohl: Aye, Justin Kozisek: Aye, Scott Kuncl: Aye, Cody 

Vance: Aye 
Aye: 5, No: 0, Absent: 1 

The presented projects were discussed. 

5.C.2. Preliminary Exhibit A for 123 E 13th St. 

5.C.4. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1214-22 Main Ave. 

5.C.6. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1244 Main Ave. 

5.C.8. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1341 and 1345 Main Ave. 

5.C.10. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1239 Main Ave. 

 

6. Officers' Reports 

 

5.C.1. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1201 Linden Ave. 

5.C.3. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1140 Main Avenue 

5.C.5. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1235 Main Ave. 

5.C.7. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1246 Main Ave. 

5.C.9. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1215 Main Ave. 

5.C.11. Preliminary Exhibit A for 1238 Main Ave. 

7. Adjournment 

The meeting was adjourned at 1:07pm. 
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CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

June 25, 2018 
 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting and publishing in the Crete News, the appointed 
method for giving notice as shown by the Proof of Publication attached to the minutes. Advance 
notice of the meeting was also given to board members.  Pursuant to Section 84-1412(8) of the 
Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open Meetings Act, Laws of 
the State of Nebraska, in the back of the council chambers. Additional copies are available to read. 
The board may consider items listed on the agenda in random order. All proceedings shown were 
taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

 
1. Open Meeting 
Commission Chair Hanson opened the meeting at 7:00pm. 

 
2. Roll Call 
Brian Carnes: Present 
Dave Hansen: Present 
Ryan Jindra: Present 
Scott Kuncl: Present  
Jennifer Robison: Present  
Sharon Scusa:      Present 
Bud Clouse: Absent 
Drew Rische: Absent 
Ronald Schroeder: Absent  
Present: 6, Absent: 3. 
Also present: City Administrator Tom Ourada, Finance Director Jerry Wilcox, City 
Clerk Judi Meyer, Building Inspector Brad Bailey, City Attorney Joe Dalton, 
Councilman Jack Oelschlager, John Zwingman, Ron Dittmer, Anthony Fitzgerald. 

3. Special Order of Business 

3.A. May 21, 2018 Minutes 
Approve minutes of May 21, 2018 as amended. Passed with a motion by 
Scott Kuncl and a second by Brian Carnes. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: 
Yea, Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

Committee Secretary Scott Kuncl noted that the minutes should reflect an 
additional motion. 

3.B. Public Hearing - Pine Ridge Second Addition Plat 
Open Public Hearing regarding Pine Ridge Second Addition Plat. Passed 
with a motion by Scott Kuncl and a second by Brian Carnes. 

Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
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Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

Close Public Hearing regarding Pine Ridge Second Addition Plat. 
Passed with a motion by Ryan Jindra and a second by Jennifer 
Robison. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: 
Yea, Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

The revised Preliminary and Final Plat Maps showing the south cul-de-sac at 100' 
are not yet available.  No comments from the public were received. 

 
Recommend the City Council approve the corrected Pine Ridge Second 
Addition preliminary and final plats. Passed with a motion by Ryan Jindra 
and a second by Brian Carnes. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

3.C. Public Hearing - Pine Ridge Second Addition 
Open Public Hearing regarding owner request to annex Pine Ridge Second 
Addition. Passed with a motion by Brian Carnes and a second by Ryan 
Jindra. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

Close Public Hearing regarding owner request to annex Pine Ridge 
Second Addition. Passed with a motion by Brian Carnes and a second 
by Scott Kuncl. Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: 
Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

Ourada identified the steps required when annexation is requested by the 
property owner and the property is contiguous. Dalton confirmed that all 
requirements needed to approve annexation have been met.  No comments from 
the public were received. 
 

Recommend City Council approve the owner's Request for Annexation of the 
Pine Ridge Second Addition. Passed with a motion by Brian Carnes and a 
second by Ryan Jindra. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

 

3.D. Public Hearing - Zoning Change 
Open Public Hearing regarding owner request for zoning change of 1115 
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Arizona Avenue from C-3 Highway Commercial to C-2 General 
Commercial. Passed with a motion by Brian Carnes and a second by Ryan 
Jindra. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

Close Public Hearing regarding owner request for zoning change of 1115 
Arizona Ave. Passed with a motion by Ryan Jindra and a second by 
Brian Carnes. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott 
Kuncl: Yea, Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

Dittmer provided information about the need for the requested change. Dittmer 
wants to sell part of the lot, which makes the lot 600SF short of meeting the lot size 
requirement for Zoning District C-3.  No comments from the public were received. 

 
Recommend City Council approve zoning change the entire property of 1115 
Arizona Avenue from C-3 to C-2. Passed with a motion by Ryan Jindra and a 
second by Brian Carnes. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

3.E. Election of Officers 
Motion to Re-Elect officers as they were. Passed with a motion by Brian 
Carnes and a second by Sharon Scusa. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

3.F. Administrative Subdivision Plat for Brunz Subdivision 
Recommend the City Council approve the owner request for Administrative 
Subdivision of the Brunz Subdivision. Passed with a motion by Ryan Jindra 
and a second by Brian Carnes. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

The property owner built a house on the property and is requesting an 
administrative subdivision to separate the location of the house and the 
remainder of the property. 

3.G. Administrative Subdivision Plat for Wenz Addition 
Recommend the City Council approve the owner request for Administrative 
Subdivision of the Wenz Subdivision. Passed with a motion by Brian Carnes 
and a second by Ryan Jindra. 
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Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

Property is located east of Main Avenue on County Road C. Owner has sold the 
house and is requesting an Administrative Subdivision to separate the location of 
the house from the remainder of the property. The odd shape of the divided lot is 
due to location of the septic system. 

3.H. Extend Extra-Territorial Jurisdiction to Full Two Miles 
Recommend the City Council adopt a two-mile Extra Territorial Jurisdiction 
south of the wastewater treatment plant from the most recently annexed 
property and authorize a City Zoning Map revision to reflect this change. 
Passed with a motion by Brian Carnes and a second by Scott Kuncl. 
Brian Carnes: Yea, Dave Hansen: Yea, Ryan Jindra: Yea, Scott Kuncl: Yea, 
Jennifer Robison: Yea, Sharon Scusa: Yea 
Yea: 6, No: 0, Absent: 3 

Dalton explained that the City's Extraterritorial Jurisdiction may be extended 
to two miles by state statute. 

4. Officers' Reports 

4.1. Lancaster County Notification 

5. Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:57pm. 

 
Recorded by City Clerk Judi Meyer 
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CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING  

July 17, 2018 
 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting and publishing in The Crete News, the appointed 
method for giving notice as shown by the Proof of Publication attached to the minutes. Advance 
notice of the meeting was also given to the Mayor and City Council. Pursuant to Section 84-1412(8) of 
the Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open Meetings Act, Laws 
of the State of Nebraska in the back of the Council Chambers. Additional copies are available to read. 
The City may consider items listed on the agenda in random order. All proceedings shown were 
taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

 
Those in attendance pledged allegiance to the flag. 

 
1. Open Meeting 
Council President Travis Sears called the meeting to order at 6:00pm. 

2. Roll Call 
David Bauer: Present 
Judy Henning: Present 
Jack Oelschlager: Present 
Travis Sears: Present 
Dale Strehle: Present 
Chuck Vyhnalek: Present 
Present: 6.  Absent: 0 

3. Petitions - Communications - Citizen Concern 

4. Special Order of Business 
4.A. Public Hearing - Pine Ridge Second Addition Plat 

Open Public Hearing regarding Pine Ridge Second Addition Plat. Carried with 
a motion by Jack Oelschlager and a second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

 
Close Public Hearing regarding Pine Ridge Second Addition Plat. Carried with a 
motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Jack Oelschlager. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

No comments from the public were received. 

4.B. Public Hearing - Annexation of Pine Ridge Second Addition 
Open Public Hearing regarding Annexation of Pine Ridge Second Addition. Carried 
with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Jack Oelschlager. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 
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Close Public Hearing regarding annexation of Pine Ridge Second Addition. Carried 
with a motion by Jack Oelschlager and a second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

Ourada identified the steps required when annexation is requested by the property owner 
and the property is contiguous. No comments from the public were received. 
4.C. Semi-Annual Public Hearing Regarding LB840 Program 

Open Public Hearing regarding LB840 Program. Carried with a motion by Dale 
Strehle and a second by Judy Henning. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

 
Close Public Hearing regarding LB840 Program. Carried with a motion by Dale 
Strehle and a second by Jack Oelschlager. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

No comments from the public were received. 
 

Accept LB840 Semi-Annual Report. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a 
second by Judy Henning. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

City Clerk Judi Meyer summarized the 01.01.18-06.30.18 semi-annual report. 
4.D. Public Hearing - Zoning Change 1115 Arizona 

Open the Public Hearing regarding zoning change on 1115 Arizona. Carried with a 
motion by Jack Oelschlager and a second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

 
Exit Public Hearing regarding zoning change of 1115 Arizona Ave. Carried with a 
motion by Judy Henning and a second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

No comments from the public were received. 
 
Direct City Attorney to create and ordinance changing the zoning at 1115 Arizona 
Ave. from C-3 to C-2. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Jack 
Oelschlager. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

 

84



4.E. Saline County Aging Services Request for Funds 
Approve Saline County Aging Services request of $7,650 in support funding. Carried 
with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Jack Oelschlager. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

Lori Moldenhauer reported on 2017 activities. 

4.F. JEO Final Streets Evaluation Study 
Accept the Crete Streets Evaluation Study dated 07.13.18 prepared by JEO 
Consulting. Carried with a motion by Jack Oelschlager and a second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

Nathan Boone summarized the study. 
4.G. JEO Agreement for Housing Study 

Approve JEO Consulting Agreement for $13,500 to conduct a Housing Study. 
Carried with a motion by Judy Henning and a second by Jack Oelschlager. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

4.H. National Night Out Proclamation 
Proclaim August August 7, 2018 as National Night Out in Crete, Nebraska. Carried 
with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by Jack Oelschlager. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

Sergeant Tyma provided information about proposed activities for National Night out. 
4.I. Sargent Drilling Change Orders #1 and #2 and Pay Application #1 

Approve Sargent Drilling Change Orders #1 and #2 and Pay Application #1. Carried 
with a motion by David Bauer and a second by Chuck Vyhnalek. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

5. Resolutions & Ordinances 

5.A. Resolution #2018-19 Declaring Limestone Rock as Surplus. 
Approve Resolution #2018-19 Declaring Limestone Rock as Surplus. Carried with a 
motion by David Bauer and a second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

The resolution was read by the City Clerk. 

5.B. Resolution #2018-20 Declaring Surplus Items From Crete Parks & Rec Dept. 
Approve Resolution 2018-20 Declaring Surplus Items from Crete Parks & Rec. 
Dept. Carried with a motion by Jack Oelschlager and a second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
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Aye: 6, No: 0 
The resolution was read by the City Clerk. 

5.C. Resolution #2018-21 Identifying a Truck Route Through Crete 
Approve Resolution #2018-21 Designating Hwy 33/103 as the Truck Route Through 
the City. Carried with a motion by David Bauer and a second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

The resolution was read by the City Clerk. 
5.D. Resolution #2018-22 Placing No Parking Signs Along Blue Acres Street 

Approve Resolution #2018-22 Designating the 1400 and 1500 Blocks of West 11th 
Streets (also referred to as Blue Acres Street) as a No Truck Parking Zone. Carried 
with a motion by David Bauer and a second by Jack Oelschlager. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

The resolution was read by the City Clerk. 

5.E. Ordinance #2047 13th Street Bridge BAN 
Suspend rules requiring reading on three separate days for passage of Ordinance 
No. 2047. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by David Bauer. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

 
Approve passage of Ordinance No. 2047 on final reading for 13th Street Bridge 
BAN. Carried with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by David Bauer. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 
Council Member Strehle introduced Ordinance 2047 and moved that the rules 
requiring reading on three separate days be suspended. The Clerk was directed to 
read the Ordinance by title. 

 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF BOND ANTICIPATION 
NOTES, SERIES 2018, OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, OF THE PRINCIPAL 
AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($420,000) FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING INTERIM FINANCING FOR A PORTION OF 
THE COSTS OF CONSTRUCTING IMPROVEMENTS IN STREET IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT NO. 2015-1 OF THE CITY PENDING THE ISSUANCE OF PERMANENT 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS; PRESCRIBING THE FORM OF SAID NOTES; AGREEING 
TO ISSUE GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS TO PAY THE NOTES AT MATURITY OR TO 
PAY THE NOTES FROM OTHER AVAILABLE FUNDS; ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT ON 
BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH THE HOLDERS OF SAID NOTES; AND ORDERING THIS 
ORDINANCE PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM. 

The Clerk was directed to read the ordinance by Title.  Council member Strehle made 
a motion to approve the ordinance on final reading.  Ordinance #2047 for 13th Street 
Bridge BAN in the amount of $420,000 for improvements to Street Improvement 
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District #2015-1 was read by the City Clerk.  Council President Sears stated that 
Ordinance 2047 is now an ordinance of the City of Crete. 

 
5.F. Ordinance #2048 Annexation of Pine Ridge Second Addition 

Introduce Ordinance #2048 for annexation of Pine Ridge Second Addition. Carried 
with a motion by Dale Strehle and a second by David Bauer. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

Council Member Strehle introduced Ordinance 2048. The Clerk was directed to read the 
Ordinance by title. 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, TO ANNEX, PURSUANT TO 
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, CERTAIN 
CONTIGUOUS AND ADJACENT LANDS AS HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED TO THE 
CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA, AS ARE URBAN OR SUBURBAN IN CHARACTER; 
MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT PERTAINING THERETO; PROVIDING WHEN THIS 
ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THIS 
ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM; AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND 
PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH. 

6. Officers' Reports 
The City Council heard reports from the Community Assistance Director and the City 
Administrator. 

7. Consent Agenda 
Approve the consent agenda items. Carried with a motion by David Bauer and a 
second by Chuck Vyhnalek. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

7.A. City Council Meeting Minutes 

7.A.1. City Council Regular Meeting Minutes of July 3, 2018 

7.B. City Council Committee Meeting Minutes 

7.B.1. Public Works Committee Meeting Minutes of June 5, 2018 

7.B.2. Public Works Committee Meeting Minutes of June 19, 2018 

7.C. City Treasurer's Report 

7.D. Claims Against the City 

8. Adjournment 
Motion to enter Executive Session. Carried with a motion by Jack Oelschlager and 
a second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 
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Motion to exit Executive Session. Carried with a motion by Jack Oelschlager and a 
second by Dale Strehle. 
David Bauer: Aye, Judy Henning: Aye, Jack Oelschlager: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, 
Dale Strehle: Aye, Chuck Vyhnalek: Aye 
Aye: 6, No: 0 

Council President Sears requested an Executive Session regarding a personnel matter. 
No action was taken.  The meeting was adjourned at 7:05pm. 

 
 
        
Mayor 

 
 
(SEAL) 

 
 
 
 
 
        
City Clerk 
 

I, Judi Meyer, City Clerk for the City of Crete, hereby certify that the foregoing is a 
true and correct  copy of the proceedings had and done by the Mayor and Council. I hereby 
certify that a copy of the Open Meetings Act was posted in the back of the Council Chambers. 
I certify that all of the subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the 
agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available   for public inspection at the 
office of the City Clerk. I certify that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at 
least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting and that at least one copy of all reproducible 
material discussed at the meeting was available at the meeting for examination and copying 
by members of the public. I certify that the minutes were in written form and available for 
public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of the 
City Council. I certify that all news media requesting notification concerning meetings of 
the City Council were provided with advance notification of the time and place of said 
meeting and the subjects to be discussed. 

 
 

 
City Clerk (S E A L) 
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CITY OF CRETE, NEBRASKA 
CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE  

July 31, 2018 
 

Notice of the meeting was given by posting, the appointed method for giving notice as shown by the attached 
notice, at the following locations: 

City Hall, 243 East 13th Street 
Post Office, 1242 Linden Avenue 

City Bank and Trust, 1135 Main Avenue 
 

Advance notice of the meeting was also given to committee members. Pursuant to Section 84-1412(8) of the 
Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open meetings Act, Laws of the State of 
Nebraska, in the back of the council chambers. Additional copies are available to read.  The Committee may 
consider items listed on the agenda in random order. All proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was 
open to the attendance of the public. 

 
 

2. Roll Call 
David Bauer: Present 
Travis Sears: Present 
Dale Strehle: Present 
Present: 3  Absent: 0 
Also present: City Administrator Tom Ourada, City Clerk Judi Meyer, the Fire Chief and 
members of the fire department and emergency squad, Councilman Oelschlager, Councilman 
Bauer, and Councilman Vynalek. 

3. Special Order of Business  

3.A. ALS for Fire Department 
Approve City Administrator to work with the Crete Area Medical Center and the Fire 
Department to create an agreement proposal to present to the Public Safety Committee 
and City Council. Carried with a motion by Travis Sears and a second by David Bauer. 
David Bauer: Aye, Travis Sears: Aye, Dale 
Strehle: Aye Aye: 3, No: 0 

A member of the fire department gave a presentation on the benefits of the Crete Fire 
Department adding advanced lifesaving services to the department. 

4. Officers' Reports  

5. Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 5:34pm. 
 

 
 Recorded by City Clerk Judi Meyer 

1. Open Meeting 
Committee Chair Strehle called the meeting to order at 5:00pm. 
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CITY OF CRETE

Account# Work Order Description Debit Credit
110283 7/19/2018 25.077/19/2018 294 AFLAC Ck# 85881 Printed

24-10-3460 CAFE - AFLAC 25.07 0.00
110284 7/19/2018 14.607/19/2018 294 AFLAC Ck# 29089 Printed

23-10-3445 REG LIFE - AFLAC 14.60 0.00
110475 8/2/2018 25.078/2/2018 294 AFLAC Posted

24-10-3460 CAFE - AFLAC 25.07 0.00
110476 8/2/2018 14.608/2/2018 294 AFLAC Posted

23-10-3445 REG LIFE - AFLAC 14.60 0.00
110534 8/7/2018 1,507.868/2/2018 1819 6/29/2018 ALL FLOORS Ck# 85894 Printed

61-10-6482 20181939 CARPET 1,507.86 0.00
110301 7/19/2018 121.667/19/2018 AMERITAS Ck# 85882 Printed

10-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 5.65 0.00
10-40-3445 CV - AMERITAS 52.84 0.00
24-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 9.57 0.00
37-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 5.49 0.00
39-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 0.76 0.00
41-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 19.29 0.00
42-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 13.01 0.00
42-22-3445 CV - AMERITAS 0.46 0.00
43-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 0.79 0.00
90-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 13.80 0.00

121.66 0.00

110307 7/19/2018 15.917/19/2018 AMERITAS Ck# 29090 Printed
21-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 11.59 0.00
22-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 2.16 0.00
23-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 2.16 0.00

15.91 0.00

110493 8/2/2018 121.668/2/2018 AMERITAS Posted
10-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 5.65 0.00
10-40-3445 CV - AMERITAS 52.84 0.00
24-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 10.33 0.00
37-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 5.49 0.00
41-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 19.29 0.00
42-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 12.65 0.00
42-22-3445 CV - AMERITAS 0.46 0.00
43-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 1.15 0.00
90-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 13.80 0.00

121.66 0.00

110499 8/2/2018 15.918/2/2018 110493 8/1/2018 AMERITAS Posted
21-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 11.59 0.00
22-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 2.16 0.00
23-10-3445 CV - AMERITAS 2.16 0.00

15.91 0.00

110610 8/7/2018 461.198/6/2018 1016355 7/26/2018 AQUA-AEROBIC SYSTEMS INCCk# 29096 Printed
23-10-7091 SWITCH 461.19 0.00

110442 8/7/2018 2,192.007/31/2018 00012985 7/26/2018 AQUA-CHEM INC Ck# 29097 Printed
23-10-7031 POLYMER 2,192.00 0.00

110462 8/7/2018 496.007/31/2018 00012992 7/26/2018 AQUA-CHEM INC Ck# 85895 Printed
43-10-5570 HYDROCHLORITE 496.00 0.00
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110465 8/7/2018 15.007/31/2018 OURADA ANNUAL 7/31/2018 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION Ck# 85896 Printed

10-10-6201 MEMBERSHIP 15.00 0.00
110360 8/7/2018 127.537/24/2018 71818 7/18/2018 BRAD BAILEY Ck# 85897 Printed

10-10-5452 REIMBURSEMENT 127.53 0.00
110549 8/7/2018 368.808/2/2018 2033859504 7/18/2018 BAKER & TAYLOR Ck# 85898 Printed

41-10-5691 BOOKS 368.80 0.00
110550 8/7/2018 66.008/2/2018 2033842290 7/10/2018 BAKER & TAYLOR Ck# 85898 Printed

41-10-5691 BOOKS 66.00 0.00
110551 8/7/2018 167.198/2/2018 2033845182 7/11/2018 BAKER & TAYLOR Ck# 85898 Printed

41-10-5691 BOOKS 167.19 0.00
110543 8/7/2018 981.858/2/2018 IN-229536 7/16/2018 BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS, INC.Ck# 85899 Printed

41-10-5330 SIGNS 981.85 0.00
110351 8/7/2018 16.137/24/2018 1B 14570 7/11/2018 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. Ck# 29098 Printed

22-10-1700 CONCRETE 16.13 0.00
110352 8/7/2018 206.247/24/2018 C1 536238 7/12/2018 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. Ck# 29098 Printed

22-10-1700 CONCRETE 206.24 0.00
110353 8/7/2018 304.007/24/2018 C1 536389 7/13/2018 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. Ck# 85900 Printed

24-10-5980 CONCRETE 304.00 0.00
110451 8/7/2018 446.257/31/2018 C1 537014 7/20/2018 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. Ck# 85900 Printed

24-10-5980 CONCRETE 446.25 0.00
110609 8/7/2018 914.068/6/2018 1B 14826 7/27/2018 BEATRICE CONCRETE CO. Ck# 85900 Printed

24-10-5980 CONCRETE 914.06 0.00
110552 8/7/2018 2,750.008/2/2018 4846 7/20/2018 BIBLIONIX LLC Ck# 85901 Printed

41-10-6050 SOFTWARE 2,750.00 0.00
110355 8/7/2018 149.117/24/2018 0618 7/16/2018 BX 6001 BLACK HILLS ENERGY Ck# 29099 Printed

21-10-7040 NATURAL GAS 149.11 0.00
110561 8/7/2018 109.098/2/2018 07 18 8/1/2018 BX 6001 BLACK HILLS ENERGY Ck# 85902 Printed

42-10-5210 NATURAL GAS 109.09 0.00
110415 8/7/2018 224.007/30/2018 32918 3/29/2018 BRYAN HEALTH Ck# 85903 Printed

10-40-5380 MEDICAL CHECK 224.00 0.00
110618 8/7/2018 23,871.068/6/2018 37656 7/27/2018 BVH ARCHITECTURE Ck# 85904 Printed

62-10-6482 L-1 NEW LIBRARY 23,871.06 0.00
110340 8/7/2018 957.488/7/2018 805101 CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INCCk# 85905 Printed

31-10-5780 COPIER SERV 87.52 0.00
10-40-5780 COPIER SERV 230.81 0.00
10-10-5780 COPIER SERV 108.29 0.00
41-10-6040 COPIER SERV 437.69 0.00
10-10-5780 COPIER SERV 31.26 0.00
10-40-5780 COPIER SERV 31.26 0.00
42-10-5390 COPIER SERV 10.63 0.00
42-22-5780 COPIER SERV 10.01 0.00
43-22-5780 COPIER SERV 10.01 0.00

957.48 0.00

110341 8/7/2018 428.178/7/2018 805101 CAPITAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INCCk# 29100 Printed
21-10-9740 COPIER SERV 10.63 0.00
22-10-9740 COPIER SERV 10.63 0.00
23-10-9740 COPIER SERV 10.63 0.00
21-10-9740 COPIER SERV 308.84 0.00
22-10-9740 COPIER SERV 38.61 0.00
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23-10-9740 COPIER SERV 38.61 0.00
21-10-9740 COPIER SERV 8.18 0.00
22-10-9740 COPIER SERV 1.02 0.00
23-10-9740 COPIER SERV 1.02 0.00

428.17 0.00

110458 8/7/2018 16.147/31/2018 72318 MAY 7/23/2018 DULCE CASTANEDA Ck# 29101 Printed
21-10-9660 REIMBURSEMENT 5.38 0.00
22-10-9660 REIMBURSEMENT 5.38 0.00
23-10-9660 REIMBURSEMENT 5.38 0.00

16.14 0.00

110459 8/7/2018 37.727/31/2018 72318 MAY 7/23/2018 DULCE CASTANEDA Ck# 85906 Printed
10-10-5210 REIMBURSEMENT 16.20 0.00
10-40-5220 REIMBURSEMENT 16.14 0.00
42-22-5210 REIMBURSEMENT 5.38 0.00

37.72 0.00

110460 8/7/2018 37.727/31/2018 72318 JUN 7/23/2018 DULCE CASTANEDA Ck# 85906 Printed
10-10-5210 REIMBURSEMENT 16.20 0.00
10-40-5220 REIMBURSEMENT 16.14 0.00
42-22-5210 REIMBURSEMENT 5.38 0.00

37.72 0.00

110461 8/7/2018 16.147/31/2018 72318 JUN 7/23/2018 DULCE CASTANEDA Ck# 29101 Printed
21-10-9660 REIMBURSEMENT 5.38 0.00
22-10-9660 REIMBURSEMENT 5.38 0.00
23-10-9660 REIMBURSEMENT 5.38 0.00

16.14 0.00

110463 8/7/2018 37.727/31/2018 72318 APR 7/23/2018 DULCE CASTANEDA Ck# 85906 Printed
10-10-5210 REIMBURSEMENT PHONE 16.20 0.00
10-40-5220 REIMBURSEMENT PHONE 16.14 0.00
42-22-5210 REIMBURSEMENT PHONE 5.38 0.00

37.72 0.00

110464 8/7/2018 16.147/31/2018 72318 APR 7/23/2018 DULCE CASTANEDA Ck# 29101 Printed
21-10-9660 REIMBURSEMENT PHONE 5.38 0.00
22-10-9660 REIMBURSEMENT PHONE 5.38 0.00
23-10-9660 REIMBURSEMENT PHONE 5.38 0.00

16.14 0.00

110663 8/7/2018 495.308/7/2018 59432-IN 8/3/2018 475 CATHER & SONS CONSTRUCTION INCCk# 85907 Printed
24-10-5980 ASPHALT 495.30 0.00

110435 8/7/2018 92.227/31/2018 NLQ3471 7/20/2018 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. Ck# 29102 Printed
21-10-9915 CABLE 92.22 0.00

110440 8/7/2018 137.997/31/2018 NLP9498 7/19/2018 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. Ck# 29102 Printed
21-10-9915 POWER PACK 46.00 0.00
22-10-9915 POWER PACK 46.00 0.00
23-10-9915 POWER PACK 45.99 0.00

137.99 0.00

110443 8/7/2018 94.567/31/2018 NLH0235 7/18/2018 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. Ck# 29102 Printed
21-10-9915 POWER PACKS 31.52 0.00
22-10-9915 POWER PACKS 31.52 0.00
23-10-9915 POWER PACKS 31.52 0.00
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94.56 0.00

110444 8/7/2018 154.787/31/2018 NLH0235 7/18/2018 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. Ck# 85908 Printed
10-10-6050 POWER PACKS 154.78 0.00

110613 8/7/2018 58.108/6/2018 NMK8453 7/24/2018 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. Ck# 29102 Printed
21-10-9915 COMPUTER PARTS 19.37 0.00
22-10-9915 COMPUTER PARTS 19.37 0.00
23-10-9915 COMPUTER PARTS 19.36 0.00

58.10 0.00

110614 8/7/2018 19.368/6/2018 NMK8453 7/24/2018 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. Ck# 85908 Printed
24-10-6050 COMPUTER PARTS 19.36 0.00

110546 8/7/2018 20.308/2/2018 64105359 7/18/2018 CENGAGE LEARNING INC Ck# 85909 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOK 20.30 0.00

110547 8/7/2018 67.178/2/2018 64112974 7/19/2018 CENGAGE LEARNING INC Ck# 85909 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 67.17 0.00

110548 8/7/2018 82.568/2/2018 64121567 7/20/2018 CENGAGE LEARNING INC Ck# 85909 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 82.56 0.00

110544 8/7/2018 178.568/2/2018 1604238 7/5/2018 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT Ck# 85910 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 178.56 0.00

110545 8/7/2018 22.178/2/2018 1605049 7/3/2018 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT Ck# 85910 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 22.17 0.00

110560 8/7/2018 189.788/2/2018 0818 8/1/2018 SUSAN CHURCH Ck# 85911 Printed
41-10-6210 REIMBURSEMENT 167.12 0.00
40-10-5692 REIMBURSEMENT 22.66 0.00

189.78 0.00

110336 8/7/2018 1,787.508/7/2018 FUNDS CITY DEPARTMENTS Ck# 85912 Printed
10-10-5160 HRA FUNDS 106.25 0.00
10-40-5160 HRA FUNDS 387.50 0.00
10-60-5160 HRA FUNDS 62.50 0.00
24-10-5160 HRA FUNDS 356.25 0.00
37-10-5160 HRA FUNDS 125.00 0.00
41-10-5160 HRA FUNDS 500.00 0.00
90-10-5160 HRA FUNDS 250.00 0.00

1,787.50 0.00

110337 8/7/2018 1,337.508/7/2018 FUNDS CITY DEPARTMENTS Ck# 29103 Printed
21-10-9620 HRA FUNDS 791.66 0.00
22-10-9620 HRA FUNDS 335.42 0.00
23-10-9620 HRA FUNDS 210.42 0.00

1,337.50 0.00

110297 7/19/2018 267.307/19/2018 CITY OF CRETE     CAFETERIACk# 85875 Printed
10-40-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 50.00 0.00
24-10-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 25.00 0.00
10-40-3456 CAFE CC 192.30 0.00

267.30 0.00

110308 7/19/2018 151.927/19/2018 CITY OF CRETE     CAFETERIACk# 29084 Printed
21-10-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 23.52 0.00
22-10-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 113.17 0.00
23-10-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 15.23 0.00

151.92 0.00
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110489 8/2/2018 267.308/2/2018 CITY OF CRETE     CAFETERIACk# 85891 Printed

10-40-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 50.00 0.00
24-10-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 25.00 0.00
10-40-3456 CAFE CC 192.30 0.00

267.30 0.00

110500 8/2/2018 151.928/1/2018 110489 8/1/2018 CITY OF CRETE     CAFETERIACk# 29094 Printed
21-10-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 25.20 0.00
22-10-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 108.98 0.00
23-10-3456 CAFE MEDICAL - RCI 17.74 0.00

151.92 0.00

110553 8/7/2018 150.008/2/2018 2018 8/1/2018 CITY OF CRETE  TAX Ck# 85913 Printed
40-10-5692 POOL PARTY 150.00 0.00

110285 7/19/2018 17,929.117/19/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 85876 Printed
10-10-3455 CH -BCBS 1,252.40 0.00
10-20-3455 CH -BCBS 4.88 0.00
10-40-3455 CH -BCBS 7,502.64 0.00
10-60-3455 CH -BCBS 134.70 0.00
24-10-3455 CH -BCBS 3,143.26 0.00
31-10-3455 CH -BCBS 21.28 0.00
37-10-3455 CH -BCBS 266.32 0.00
39-10-3455 CH -BCBS 158.64 0.00
41-10-3455 CH -BCBS 2,784.90 0.00
42-10-3455 CH -BCBS 1,594.81 0.00
42-22-3455 CH -BCBS 370.19 0.00
43-10-3455 CH -BCBS 51.76 0.00
43-22-3455 CH -BCBS 177.25 0.00
90-10-3455 CH -BCBS 466.08 0.00

17,929.11 0.00

110286 7/19/2018 283.697/19/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 85876 Printed
10-40-3455 RH - BCBS 283.69 0.00

110287 7/19/2018 12.767/19/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 29085 Printed
21-10-3445 RD - PRINCIPAL 12.76 0.00

110288 7/19/2018 636.327/19/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 85876 Printed
10-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 48.16 0.00
10-20-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 0.32 0.00
10-40-3445 CD - PRINCIPAL 278.05 0.00
24-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 107.29 0.00
31-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 1.37 0.00
37-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 12.76 0.00
39-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 5.10 0.00
41-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 59.59 0.00
42-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 68.68 0.00
42-22-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 17.08 0.00
43-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 2.39 0.00
43-22-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 8.15 0.00
90-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 27.38 0.00

636.32 0.00

110309 7/19/2018 8,778.397/19/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 29085 Printed
21-10-3455 CH -BCBS 3,130.86 0.00
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22-10-3455 CH -BCBS 3,097.92 0.00
23-10-3455 CH -BCBS 2,549.61 0.00

8,778.39 0.00

110310 7/19/2018 388.487/19/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 29085 Printed
21-10-3455 RH - BCBS 388.48 0.00

110311 7/19/2018 383.667/19/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 29085 Printed
21-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 157.02 0.00
22-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 127.08 0.00
23-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 99.56 0.00

383.66 0.00

110477 8/2/2018 17,963.528/2/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 85892 Printed
10-10-3455 CH -BCBS 1,252.37 0.00
10-20-3455 CH -BCBS 6.83 0.00
10-40-3455 CH -BCBS 7,502.61 0.00
10-60-3455 CH -BCBS 134.15 0.00
24-10-3455 CH -BCBS 3,250.35 0.00
31-10-3455 CH -BCBS 21.13 0.00
37-10-3455 CH -BCBS 266.32 0.00
39-10-3455 CH -BCBS 122.68 0.00
41-10-3455 CH -BCBS 2,784.90 0.00
42-10-3455 CH -BCBS 1,533.67 0.00
42-22-3455 CH -BCBS 370.16 0.00
43-10-3455 CH -BCBS 75.02 0.00
43-22-3455 CH -BCBS 177.25 0.00
90-10-3455 CH -BCBS 466.08 0.00

17,963.52 0.00

110478 8/2/2018 283.698/2/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 85892 Printed
10-40-3455 RH - BCBS 283.69 0.00

110479 8/2/2018 12.768/2/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 29095 Printed
21-10-3445 RD - PRINCIPAL 12.76 0.00

110480 8/2/2018 636.418/2/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 85892 Printed
10-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 48.15 0.00
10-20-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 0.43 0.00
10-40-3445 CD - PRINCIPAL 278.05 0.00
24-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 109.61 0.00
31-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 1.36 0.00
37-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 12.76 0.00
39-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 4.03 0.00
41-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 59.59 0.00
42-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 66.37 0.00
42-22-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 17.08 0.00
43-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 3.45 0.00
43-22-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 8.15 0.00
90-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 27.38 0.00

636.41 0.00

110501 8/2/2018 8,743.988/1/2018 110477 8/1/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 29095 Printed
21-10-3455 CH - BCBS 3,096.97 0.00
22-10-3455 CH - BCBS 3,094.45 0.00
23-10-3455 CH - BCBS 2,552.56 0.00
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8,743.98 0.00

110502 8/2/2018 383.578/1/2018 110480 8/1/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 29095 Printed
21-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 155.34 0.00
22-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 128.58 0.00
23-10-3455 CD - PRINCIPAL 99.65 0.00

383.57 0.00

110517 8/1/2018 388.488/1/2018 110476 8/1/2018 296 CITY OF CRETE PAYROLL FUNDCk# 29095 Printed
21-10-3455 RH - BCBS 388.48 0.00

110332 8/7/2018 240.008/7/2018 1081 DAVID COFFEY Ck# 85914 Printed
16-10-5750 CONTRACT SERV 240.00 0.00

110333 8/7/2018 210.008/7/2018 1081 DAVID COFFEY Ck# 85914 Printed
10-40-5329 GEN MAINT/REPAIR 210.00 0.00

110334 8/7/2018 426.008/7/2018 1081 DAVID COFFEY Ck# 85914 Printed
41-10-5750 CONTRACT SERV 426.00 0.00

110413 8/7/2018 180.007/30/2018 00152162-00 6/29/2018 COMPANY CARE Ck# 85915 Printed
10-40-5120 MEDICAL CHECK 180.00 0.00

110389 8/7/2018 128.137/30/2018 214669 7/25/2018 CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT COMPANYCk# 85916 Printed
10-40-5120 MEALS 128.13 0.00

110390 8/7/2018 140.817/30/2018 214633 7/18/2018 CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT COMPANYCk# 85916 Printed
10-40-5120 MEALS 140.81 0.00

110392 8/7/2018 149.557/30/2018 214522 6/27/2018 CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT COMPANYCk# 85916 Printed
10-40-5470 MEALS 149.55 0.00

110405 8/7/2018 59.827/30/2018 214561 7/4/2018 CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT COMPANYCk# 85916 Printed
10-40-5470 MEALS 59.82 0.00

110419 8/7/2018 85.187/31/2018 214597 7/11/2018 CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT COMPANYCk# 85916 Printed
10-40-5470 MEALS 85.18 0.00

110382 8/7/2018 438.347/26/2018 2367261 7/18/2018 CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY GAS DIVISIONCk# 29104 Printed
21-10-7040 NATURAL GAS 438.34 0.00

110338 7/20/2018 1,645.007/20/2018 06-18 7/1/2018 CONSUMER'S DEPOSIT Ck# 29087 Printed
21-10-3450 PAYPORT DEPOSITS 1,645.00 0.00

110354 8/7/2018 129.437/24/2018 3325668 7/18/2018 OMA CORNHUSKER INTERNATIONAL TRUCKCk# 85917 Printed
24-10-5968 PARTS 129.43 0.00

110558 8/7/2018 18.008/2/2018 2019 8/1/2018 COUNTRY Ck# 85918 Printed
41-10-5691 SUBSCRIPTION 18.00 0.00

110680 8/7/2018 51.418/7/2018 B104138 7/17/2018 2122REV CRETE ACE HARDWARE (ELEC/WATER)Ck# 29105 Printed
21-10-7220 SWITCH 51.41 0.00

110681 8/7/2018 50.278/7/2018 A524010 7/30/2018 2122REV CRETE ACE HARDWARE (ELEC/WATER)Ck# 29105 Printed
21-10-8050 CONDUIT 50.27 0.00

110682 8/7/2018 13.738/7/2018 A524031 7/30/2018 2122REV CRETE ACE HARDWARE (ELEC/WATER)Ck# 29105 Printed
21-10-7220 SEALANTS 13.73 0.00

110683 8/7/2018 44.878/7/2018 B102962 7/2/2018 2122REV CRETE ACE HARDWARE (ELEC/WATER)Ck# 29105 Printed
22-10-7041 BUSHING 44.87 0.00

110684 8/7/2018 25.138/7/2018 B104123 7/17/2018 2122REV CRETE ACE HARDWARE (ELEC/WATER)Ck# 29105 Printed
21-10-8100 BATTERY 25.13 0.00

110685 8/7/2018 12.538/7/2018 A523195 7/18/2018 2122REV CRETE ACE HARDWARE (ELEC/WATER)Ck# 29105 Printed
22-10-8090 BUSHINGS 12.53 0.00

110686 8/7/2018 12.178/7/2018 B105211 7/30/2018 2122REV CRETE ACE HARDWARE (ELEC/WATER)Ck# 29105 Printed
22-10-8500 SEALANT 12.17 0.00

110687 8/7/2018 10.638/7/2018 A523814 7/27/2018 2122REV CRETE ACE HARDWARE (ELEC/WATER)Ck# 29105 Printed
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21-10-7220 WATER HEATER PAN 10.63 0.00

110688 8/7/2018 (10.87)8/7/2018 B104957 7/27/2018 2122REV CRETE ACE HARDWARE (ELEC/WATER)Ck# 29105 Printed
21-10-7220 WATER HEATER PAN 0.00 10.87

110692 8/7/2018 17.988/7/2018 A522742 7/11/2018 31FD CRETE ACE HARDWARE (FD) Ck# 85919 Printed
31-10-5330 CLEANER 17.98 0.00

110693 8/7/2018 28.238/7/2018 B104125 7/17/2018 31FD CRETE ACE HARDWARE (FD) Ck# 85919 Printed
31-10-5330 CLEANERS 28.23 0.00

110694 8/7/2018 167.378/7/2018 B104141 7/17/2018 31FD CRETE ACE HARDWARE (FD) Ck# 85919 Printed
31-10-5330 TOOLS 167.37 0.00

110335 8/7/2018 35.008/7/2018 CRETE AREA MEDICAL CENTERCk# 85920 Printed
10-20-5971 LAUNDRY SERV 35.00 0.00

110532 8/7/2018 5.858/2/2018 9968 7/3/2018 GEN CRETE FOOD MART Ck# 85922 Printed
10-40-5970 WATER 5.85 0.00

110535 8/7/2018 20.138/2/2018 8802 7/20/2018 GEN CRETE FOOD MART Ck# 29106 Printed
23-10-7282 WATER 20.13 0.00

110554 8/7/2018 7.808/2/2018 7220 3/23/2018 LIBR CRETE FOOD MART Ck# 85921 Printed
10-40-5970 WATER 7.80 0.00

110666 8/7/2018 37.378/7/2018 531159 7/18/2018 CRETE LUMBER & FARM SUPPLY CO.Ck# 29107 Printed
21-10-7210 SUPPLIES 37.37 0.00

110447 7/31/2018 751.037/31/2018 330 CRETE POSTMASTER Ck# 29092 Printed
23-10-9650 UTIL POSTAGE 751.03 0.00

110393 8/7/2018 161.507/30/2018 25389 6/1/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING AND VACINATION 161.50 0.00

110394 8/7/2018 25.007/30/2018 25395 6/1/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING 25.00 0.00

110395 8/7/2018 112.507/30/2018 25402 6/6/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING EUTHANASIA 112.50 0.00

110396 8/7/2018 124.007/30/2018 25499 6/6/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING EUTHANASIA 124.00 0.00

110397 8/7/2018 72.507/30/2018 25500 6/6/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING 72.50 0.00

110398 8/7/2018 72.507/30/2018 25501 6/6/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING 72.50 0.00

110399 8/7/2018 29.007/30/2018 25543 6/8/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING 29.00 0.00

110400 8/7/2018 124.007/30/2018 25586 6/11/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING EUTHANASIA 124.00 0.00

110401 8/7/2018 143.757/30/2018 25697 6/18/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING 143.75 0.00

110402 8/7/2018 112.507/30/2018 25698 6/19/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING EUTHANASIA 112.50 0.00

110403 8/7/2018 112.507/30/2018 25702 6/19/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING EUTHANASIA 112.50 0.00

110404 8/7/2018 112.507/30/2018 25845 6/26/2018 106 CRETE VETERINARY CLINIC Ck# 85923 Printed
10-60-5345 BOARDING EUTHANASIA 112.50 0.00

110655 8/7/2018 14.498/7/2018 975248 7/9/2018 236 CRETE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT.Ck# 85924 Printed
31-21-5800 NAPA FLUIDS 14.49 0.00

110656 8/7/2018 1,392.868/7/2018 114-9674684-11906497/24/2018 236 CRETE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT.Ck# 85924 Printed
32-10-2010 AMAZON PUMP ENGINE 1,392.86 0.00

110657 8/7/2018 27.858/7/2018 52419894012732731907/15/2018 236 CRETE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT.Ck# 85924 Printed
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31-10-5791 WALMART CLEANERS 27.85 0.00

110658 8/7/2018 53.728/7/2018 964954651237 7/15/2018 236 CRETE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT.Ck# 85924 Printed
31-10-5791 OREILLY CLEANERS 53.72 0.00

110659 8/7/2018 228.358/7/2018 245352 6/19/2018 236 CRETE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT.Ck# 85924 Printed
31-21-5791 BATTERYSHIP BATTERIES 228.35 0.00

110660 8/7/2018 821.048/7/2018 2018-29 6/19/2018 236 CRETE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT.Ck# 85924 Printed
31-21-5791 HAVLAT ENGINE REPAIRS 821.04 0.00

110416 8/7/2018 29,906.107/31/2018 BFFPB000890618 7/11/2018 DEPT. OF ENERGY, W.A.P.A. Posted
21-10-7240 PURCHASED POWER 29,906.10 0.00

110441 8/7/2018 39.247/31/2018 72718 7/27/2018 DEE DRAKE Ck# 29108 Printed
21-10-8480 REIMBURSEMENT 39.24 0.00

110345 8/7/2018 243.147/24/2018 7561012-0 7/16/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 85925 Printed
10-10-5330 OFFICE SUPPLIES 72.48 0.00
10-40-5530 OFFICE SUPPLIES 29.90 0.00
24-10-5530 OFFICE SUPPLIES 15.50 0.00
42-10-6020 OFFICE SUPPLIES 56.00 0.00
42-22-5530 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16.28 0.00
43-10-6020 OFFICE SUPPLIES 52.98 0.00

243.14 0.00

110346 8/7/2018 113.407/24/2018 7561012-0 7/16/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 29109 Printed
21-10-9900 OFFICE SUPPLIES 68.80 0.00
22-10-9900 OFFICE SUPPLIES 22.30 0.00
23-10-9900 OFFICE SUPPLIES 22.30 0.00

113.40 0.00

110348 8/7/2018 188.247/24/2018 7560159-0 7/16/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 29109 Printed
21-10-9900 OFFICE SUPPLIES 42.68 0.00
22-10-9900 OFFICE SUPPLIES 42.69 0.00
23-10-9900 OFFICE SUPPLIES 102.87 0.00

188.24 0.00

110349 8/7/2018 163.057/24/2018 7560159-0 7/16/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 85925 Printed
10-10-5530 OFFICE SUPPLIES 60.18 0.00
24-10-5530 OFFICE SUPPLIES 102.87 0.00

163.05 0.00

110407 8/7/2018 414.007/30/2018 7531913-0 6/26/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 85926 Printed
10-40-5530 BLACK STOOL 414.00 0.00

110408 8/7/2018 94.777/30/2018 7534562-0 6/11/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 85926 Printed
10-40-5329 OFFICE SUPPLIES 94.77 0.00

110409 8/7/2018 10.207/30/2018 7534562-1 6/18/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 85926 Printed
10-40-5329 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10.20 0.00

110410 8/7/2018 10.007/30/2018 C7505013-0 6/5/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 85926 Printed
10-40-5530 BLACK CHAIR 0.00 389.00
10-40-5530 BLACK CHAIR 399.00 0.00

399.00 389.00

110557 8/7/2018 11.848/2/2018 7561010-0 7/16/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 85927 Printed
41-10-5541 SUPPLIES 11.84 0.00

110583 8/7/2018 6.728/6/2018 7531109-0 5/31/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 85925 Printed
10-10-5330 CREDIT 6.72 0.00

110584 8/7/2018 87.058/6/2018 7531109-0 6/30/2018 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 85925 Printed

98



Accounts Payable Detail Listing

Pay# Post Date Due Date Amount Invoice Date PO# Date Vend# Vendor Name Status

8/7/2018 4:26:54 PM Page 10 of 33
CITY OF CRETE

Account# Work Order Description Debit Credit
10-10-5330 REFUND 87.05 0.00

110585 8/7/2018 16.098/6/2018 7360258 10/31/2017 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS Ck# 29109 Printed
21-10-9900 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16.09 0.00

110298 7/19/2018 11,648.767/19/2018 EFTPS ACH 20102638
10-10-3435 SOC SEC 956.64 0.00
10-20-3435 SOC SEC 319.24 0.00
10-40-3435 SOC SEC 4,229.04 0.00
10-60-3435 SOC SEC 100.18 0.00
16-10-3435 SOC SEC 13.50 0.00
24-10-3435 SOC SEC 1,534.30 0.00
31-10-3435 SOC SEC 68.88 0.00
37-10-3435 SOC SEC 261.70 0.00
39-10-3435 SOC SEC 64.08 0.00
41-10-3435 SOC SEC 1,152.50 0.00
42-10-3435 SOC SEC 706.56 0.00
42-22-3435 SOC SEC 110.92 0.00
43-10-3435 SOC SEC 22.38 0.00
43-22-3435 SOC SEC 1,818.72 0.00
44-10-3435 SOC SEC 13.50 0.00
90-10-3435 SOC SEC 276.62 0.00

11,648.76 0.00

110299 7/19/2018 2,724.187/19/2018 EFTPS ACH 20102639
10-10-3435 MEDICARE 223.62 0.00
10-20-3435 MEDICARE 74.64 0.00
10-40-3435 MEDICARE 989.06 0.00
10-60-3435 MEDICARE 23.42 0.00
16-10-3435 MEDICARE 3.16 0.00
24-10-3435 MEDICARE 358.84 0.00
31-10-3435 MEDICARE 16.12 0.00
37-10-3435 MEDICARE 61.20 0.00
39-10-3435 MEDICARE 14.98 0.00
41-10-3435 MEDICARE 269.54 0.00
42-10-3435 MEDICARE 165.22 0.00
42-22-3435 MEDICARE 25.94 0.00
43-10-3435 MEDICARE 5.24 0.00
43-22-3435 MEDICARE 425.34 0.00
44-10-3435 MEDICARE 3.16 0.00
90-10-3435 MEDICARE 64.70 0.00

2,724.18 0.00

110300 7/19/2018 7,486.747/19/2018 EFTPS ACH 20102640
10-10-3425 FED MARRIED 509.78 0.00
10-20-3425 FED MARRIED 37.56 0.00
10-40-3425 FED MARRIED 997.23 0.00
24-10-3425 FED MARRIED 561.51 0.00
31-10-3425 FED MARRIED 31.37 0.00
37-10-3425 FED MARRIED 122.92 0.00
39-10-3425 FED MARRIED 38.00 0.00
41-10-3425 FED MARRIED 451.76 0.00
42-10-3425 FED MARRIED 154.35 0.00
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42-22-3425 FED MARRIED 60.04 0.00
43-22-3425 FED MARRIED 110.55 0.00
10-10-3425 FED SINGLE 195.45 0.00
10-20-3425 FED SINGLE 48.79 0.00
10-40-3425 FED SINGLE 2,178.27 0.00
10-60-3425 FED SINGLE 61.39 0.00
24-10-3425 FED SINGLE 553.16 0.00
37-10-3425 FED SINGLE 8.95 0.00
41-10-3425 FED SINGLE 149.97 0.00
42-10-3425 FED SINGLE 262.66 0.00
42-22-3425 FED SINGLE 10.59 0.00
43-10-3425 FED SINGLE 17.78 0.00
43-22-3425 FED SINGLE 727.12 0.00
90-10-3425 FED SINGLE 197.54 0.00

7,486.74 0.00

110312 7/19/2018 6,042.747/19/2018 EFTPS ACH 128213
21-10-3435 SOC SEC 2,934.38 0.00
22-10-3435 SOC SEC 1,694.00 0.00
23-10-3435 SOC SEC 1,414.36 0.00

6,042.74 0.00

110313 7/19/2018 1,413.287/19/2018 EFTPS ACH 128214
21-10-3435 MEDICARE 686.32 0.00
22-10-3435 MEDICARE 396.20 0.00
23-10-3435 MEDICARE 330.76 0.00

1,413.28 0.00

110314 7/19/2018 4,743.987/19/2018 EFTPS ACH 128215
21-10-3425 FED MARRIED 1,314.95 0.00
22-10-3425 FED MARRIED 618.92 0.00
23-10-3425 FED MARRIED 294.02 0.00
21-10-3425 FED SINGLE 954.48 0.00
22-10-3425 FED SINGLE 750.93 0.00
23-10-3425 FED SINGLE 810.68 0.00

4,743.98 0.00

110490 8/2/2018 11,566.448/2/2018 EFTPS ACH 20102646
10-10-3435 SOC SEC 956.64 0.00
10-20-3435 SOC SEC 309.04 0.00
10-40-3435 SOC SEC 4,132.86 0.00
10-60-3435 SOC SEC 240.18 0.00
16-10-3435 SOC SEC 17.18 0.00
24-10-3435 SOC SEC 1,672.92 0.00
31-10-3435 SOC SEC 69.68 0.00
37-10-3435 SOC SEC 254.18 0.00
39-10-3435 SOC SEC 61.80 0.00
41-10-3435 SOC SEC 1,148.04 0.00
42-10-3435 SOC SEC 661.66 0.00
42-22-3435 SOC SEC 110.92 0.00
43-10-3435 SOC SEC 26.90 0.00
43-22-3435 SOC SEC 1,610.62 0.00
44-10-3435 SOC SEC 17.20 0.00
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90-10-3435 SOC SEC 276.62 0.00

110491 8/2/2018 2,704.888/2/2018 EFTPS ACH 20102647
10-10-3435 MEDICARE 223.62 0.00
10-20-3435 MEDICARE 72.28 0.00
10-40-3435 MEDICARE 966.52 0.00
10-60-3435 MEDICARE 56.18 0.00
16-10-3435 MEDICARE 4.02 0.00
24-10-3435 MEDICARE 391.26 0.00
31-10-3435 MEDICARE 16.28 0.00
37-10-3435 MEDICARE 59.44 0.00
39-10-3435 MEDICARE 14.46 0.00
41-10-3435 MEDICARE 268.50 0.00
42-10-3435 MEDICARE 154.72 0.00
42-22-3435 MEDICARE 25.94 0.00
43-10-3435 MEDICARE 6.28 0.00
43-22-3435 MEDICARE 376.66 0.00
44-10-3435 MEDICARE 4.02 0.00
90-10-3435 MEDICARE 64.70 0.00

2,704.88 0.00

110492 8/2/2018 7,503.858/2/2018 EFTPS ACH 20102648
10-10-3425 FED   MARRIED 509.78 0.00
10-20-3425 FED   MARRIED 53.78 0.00
10-40-3425 FED   MARRIED 998.27 0.00
24-10-3425 FED   MARRIED 560.40 0.00
31-10-3425 FED   MARRIED 32.99 0.00
37-10-3425 FED   MARRIED 121.47 0.00
39-10-3425 FED   MARRIED 36.18 0.00
41-10-3425 FED   MARRIED 454.65 0.00
42-10-3425 FED   MARRIED 142.82 0.00
42-22-3425 FED   MARRIED 60.04 0.00
43-22-3425 FED   MARRIED 55.45 0.00
10-10-3425 FED   SINGLE 195.45 0.00
10-20-3425 FED   SINGLE 28.90 0.00
10-40-3425 FED   SINGLE 2,033.59 0.00
10-60-3425 FED   SINGLE 209.38 0.00
24-10-3425 FED   SINGLE 708.95 0.00
37-10-3425 FED   SINGLE 4.01 0.00
41-10-3425 FED   SINGLE 132.90 0.00
42-10-3425 FED   SINGLE 235.26 0.00
42-22-3425 FED   SINGLE 10.59 0.00
43-10-3425 FED   SINGLE 20.86 0.00
43-22-3425 FED   SINGLE 700.59 0.00
90-10-3425 FED   SINGLE 197.54 0.00

7,503.85 0.00

110503 8/2/2018 6,294.828/1/2018 110490 8/1/2018 EFTPS ACH 128220
21-10-3435 SOC SEC 2,937.32 0.00
22-10-3435 SOC SEC 1,922.52 0.00
23-10-3435 SOC SEC 1,434.98 0.00

6,294.82 0.00
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110504 8/2/2018 1,472.308/1/2018 110491 8/1/2018 EFTPS ACH 128221

21-10-3435 MEDICARE 687.06 0.00
22-10-3435 MEDICARE 449.66 0.00
23-10-3435 MEDICARE 335.58 0.00

1,472.30 0.00

110505 8/2/2018 4,880.078/1/2018 110492 8/1/2018 EFTPS ACH 128222
21-10-3425 FED MARRIED 1,281.91 0.00
22-10-3425 FED MARRIED 757.84 0.00
23-10-3425 FED MARRIED 315.01 0.00
21-10-3425 FED SINGLE 966.35 0.00
22-10-3425 FED SINGLE 805.09 0.00
23-10-3425 FED SINGLE 753.87 0.00

4,880.07 0.00

110646 8/7/2018 191.278/7/2018 S12991-9 7/12/2018 273 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS,INCCk# 85928 Printed
31-21-5791 SIREN 191.27 0.00

110556 8/7/2018 3,139.948/2/2018 20182515 8/2/2018 EMS BILLING SERVICES INC Ck# 85929 Printed
10-20-5340 BILLING 843.37 0.00
10-20-5340 BILLING 1,487.00 0.00
31-21-5340 BILLING 197.74 0.00
31-21-5340 BILLING 107.28 0.00
31-21-5340 BILLING 311.65 0.00
31-21-5340 BILLING 197.45 0.00
31-21-5340 BILLING 0.00 4.55

3,144.49 4.55

110473 8/7/2018 88.507/31/2018 217285 7/30/2018 ENDICOTT CLAY PRODUCTS COCk# 85930 Printed
16-10-6020 BRICKS 88.50 0.00

110621 8/7/2018 60.008/6/2018 07-18 8/1/2018 EXECUTIVE ANSWERING SERVICECk# 29110 Printed
21-10-9980 ANSWERING SERVICE 40.00 0.00
22-10-9980 ANSWERING SERVICE 10.00 0.00
23-10-9980 ANSWERING SERVICE 10.00 0.00

60.00 0.00

110622 8/7/2018 20.008/6/2018 07-18 8/1/2018 EXECUTIVE ANSWERING SERVICECk# 85931 Printed
10-60-9980 ANSWERING SERVICE 8.00 0.00
24-10-9980 ANSWERING SERVICE 10.00 0.00
37-10-9980 ANSWERING SERVICE 0.40 0.00
39-10-9980 ANSWERING SERVICE 0.40 0.00
42-10-9980 ANSWERING SERVICE 1.20 0.00

20.00 0.00

110421 8/7/2018 8.457/31/2018 201495 6/5/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed
10-40-5470 MEALS 8.45 0.00

110422 8/7/2018 7.167/31/2018 176298 6/5/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed
10-40-5470 MEALS 7.16 0.00

110423 8/7/2018 35.217/31/2018 509946 6/6/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed
10-40-5470 MEALS 35.21 0.00

110424 8/7/2018 35.987/31/2018 702298-7 6/8/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed
61-10-6477 UNIFORMS 35.98 0.00

110425 8/7/2018 33.007/31/2018 888452 6/14/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed
10-40-5800 FUEL 33.00 0.00

102



Accounts Payable Detail Listing

Pay# Post Date Due Date Amount Invoice Date PO# Date Vend# Vendor Name Status

8/7/2018 4:26:54 PM Page 14 of 33
CITY OF CRETE

Account# Work Order Description Debit Credit
110426 8/7/2018 271.007/31/2018 764921 6/26/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed

61-10-6477 BADGES 271.00 0.00
110427 8/7/2018 150.007/31/2018 147060-7 6/27/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed

61-10-6477 EQUIPMENT 150.00 0.00
110428 8/7/2018 124.807/31/2018 407789-1 6/27/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed

61-10-6477 EQUIPMENT 124.80 0.00
110429 8/7/2018 22.507/31/2018 200038-1 6/29/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed

10-40-5791 EQUIPMENT 22.50 0.00
110430 8/7/2018 20.007/31/2018 300058-1 7/2/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed

10-40-5791 EQUIPMENT 20.00 0.00
110431 8/7/2018 194.987/31/2018 306872-1 7/2/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed

61-10-6420 EQUIPMENT 194.98 0.00
110432 8/7/2018 6.907/31/2018 702933-7 6/7/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed

10-40-5531 POSTAGE 6.90 0.00
110433 8/7/2018 8.017/31/2018 200295 6/13/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed

10-40-5470 MEALS 8.01 0.00
110434 8/7/2018 64.487/31/2018 216040 6/26/2018 FIRST NATN'L BANK OF OMAHACk# 85932 Printed

10-40-5791 PARTS 64.48 0.00
110290 7/19/2018 491.217/19/2018 611 FIRST NEBRASKA CREDIT UNIONACH 20102641

10-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 59.59 0.00
10-40-3415 CREDIT UNION 250.00 0.00
24-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 56.62 0.00
41-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 125.00 0.00

491.21 0.00

110315 7/19/2018 753.797/19/2018 611 FIRST NEBRASKA CREDIT UNIONACH 128216
21-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 559.70 0.00
22-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 144.85 0.00
23-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 49.24 0.00

753.79 0.00

110482 8/2/2018 566.218/2/2018 611 FIRST NEBRASKA CREDIT UNIONACH 20102649
10-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 59.59 0.00
10-40-3415 CREDIT UNION 250.00 0.00
24-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 56.62 0.00
41-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 200.00 0.00

566.21 0.00

110506 8/2/2018 753.798/1/2018 110482 8/1/2018 611 FIRST NEBRASKA CREDIT UNIONACH 128223
21-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 544.93 0.00
22-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 159.62 0.00
23-10-3415 CREDIT UNION 49.24 0.00

753.79 0.00

110387 8/7/2018 370.657/30/2018 WT54376 7/17/2018 190 FIRST WIRELESS Ck# 85933 Printed
10-40-5730 ANTENNA 370.65 0.00

110302 7/19/2018 330.007/19/2018 FOP LODGE #74 ACH 20102642
10-40-3477 FOP DUES 330.00 0.00

110494 8/2/2018 330.008/2/2018 FOP LODGE #74 ACH 20102650
10-40-3477 FOP DUES 330.00 0.00

110645 8/7/2018 20.048/7/2018 12991-1 7/10/2018 FYR-TEK Ck# 85934 Printed
31-21-5791 REPAIRS 20.04 0.00

110647 8/7/2018 776.648/7/2018 2002584 7/18/2018 FYR-TEK Ck# 85934 Printed
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31-21-5341 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 776.64 0.00

110602 8/7/2018 150.008/6/2018 MARGAR MARIA GARCIA Ck# 85935 Printed
10-20-4210 REFUND 150.00 0.00

110342 7/23/2018 200.007/23/2018 2018 7/23/2018 TIMOTHY GILLOON Ck# 85879 Printed
40-10-5692 SUMMER READING PROGRAM 200.00 0.00

110619 8/7/2018 186.258/6/2018 36863 7/30/2018 86 GILMORE & ASSOCIATES INC Ck# 85936 Printed
10-10-5380 SUBDIVISION MAP 186.25 0.00

110391 8/7/2018 574.207/30/2018 606405213 6/6/2018 GRAHAM TIRE LIN. NORTH Ck# 85937 Printed
10-40-5810 TIRES 574.20 0.00

110457 8/7/2018 2.757/31/2018 52596 8/14/2018 HEARTLAND NATURAL GAS Ck# 85938 Printed
31-10-5210 NATURAL GAS 2.75 0.00

110385 8/7/2018 560.817/30/2018 72318 7/23/2018 ALFREDO HERRERA Ck# 85939 Printed
10-10-4990 COURT RESTITUTION VASQUEZ 560.81 0.00

110446 8/7/2018 104.957/31/2018 66383 7/20/2018 HOLIDAY INN   -  KEARNEY Ck# 29111 Printed
23-10-9760 LODGING 104.95 0.00

110611 8/7/2018 499.008/6/2018 443130-00 7/30/2018 HUSKER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.Ck# 85940 Printed
24-10-5330 SUPPLIES 499.00 0.00

110612 8/7/2018 112.888/6/2018 443011-00 7/24/2018 HUSKER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.Ck# 29112 Printed
22-10-8000 SUPPLIES 112.88 0.00

110615 8/7/2018 37.638/6/2018 443542-00 7/24/2018 HUSKER ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.Ck# 29112 Printed
21-10-7220 SUPPLIES 37.63 0.00

110445 8/7/2018 2,560.257/31/2018 0135032-IN 7/17/2018 INDEPENDENT SALT COMPANYCk# 85941 Printed
24-10-5590 HIGHWAY SALT 2,560.25 0.00

110373 7/25/2018 13,875.007/25/2018 L-11003 6/13/2018 JTECH J-TECH CONSTRUCTION Ck# 85883 Printed
85-10-6901 DTR PROJECT 13,875.00 0.00

110374 7/25/2018 2,000.007/25/2018 L-11005 6/14/2018 JTECH J-TECH CONSTRUCTION Ck# 85883 Printed
85-10-6901 DTR PROJECT 1341/1345 MAIN 2,000.00 0.00

110375 7/25/2018 1,500.007/25/2018 L-11006 6/14/2018 JTECH J-TECH CONSTRUCTION Ck# 85883 Printed
85-10-6901 DTR PROJECT 1217/1221 MAIN 1,500.00 0.00

110376 7/25/2018 750.007/25/2018 L-11007 6/14/2018 JTECH J-TECH CONSTRUCTION Ck# 85883 Printed
85-10-6901 DTR PROJECT 1325 MAIN 750.00 0.00

110377 7/25/2018 1,500.007/25/2018 L-11008 6/14/2018 JTECH J-TECH CONSTRUCTION Ck# 85883 Printed
85-10-6901 DTR PROJECT 1214-1222 MAIN 1,500.00 0.00

110378 7/25/2018 1,500.007/25/2018 L-11010 6/14/2018 JTECH J-TECH CONSTRUCTION Ck# 85883 Printed
85-10-6901 DTR PROJECT 1344 MAIN 1,500.00 0.00

110590 8/7/2018 85.008/6/2018 18831 6/5/2018 117 JAY'S OIL CO. Ck# 29113 Printed
21-10-8460 TIRE REPAIRS 85.00 0.00

110591 8/7/2018 (39.63)8/6/2018 17898 5/3/2018 117 JAY'S OIL CO. Ck# 29113 Printed
23-10-8460 TIRE REPAIR 0.00 39.63

110592 8/7/2018 25.008/6/2018 17366 7/30/2018 117 JAY'S OIL CO. Ck# 29113 Printed
23-10-8460 TIRE REPAIR 25.00 0.00

110593 8/7/2018 25.008/6/2018 18863 6/19/2018 117 JAY'S OIL CO. Ck# 29113 Printed
21-10-8460 TIRE REPAIRS 25.00 0.00

110594 8/7/2018 25.008/6/2018 18859 7/3/2018 117 JAY'S OIL CO. Ck# 85942 Printed
24-10-5810 TIRE REPAIR 25.00 0.00

110626 8/7/2018 25.008/6/2018 18942 7/30/2018 117 JAY'S OIL CO. Ck# 85942 Printed
10-40-5810 TIRE REPAIR 25.00 0.00

110356 8/7/2018 800.007/24/2018 104130 7/19/2018 JEO CONSULTING GROUP, INC.Ck# 29114 Printed
22-10-9840 WATER STUDY 800.00 0.00

110357 8/7/2018 763.757/24/2018 104128 7/19/2018 JEO CONSULTING GROUP, INC.Ck# 29114 Printed
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22-10-1200 TEST WELL 763.75 0.00

110363 8/7/2018 200.007/24/2018 104221 7/23/2018 JEO CONSULTING GROUP, INC.Ck# 29114 Printed
21-10-1000 SUBSTATION BREAKERS 200.00 0.00

110449 8/7/2018 4.687/31/2018 4215 7/23/2018 JINDRA IRRIGATION Ck# 85943 Printed
61-10-6461 PARTS 5.03 0.00
61-10-6461 TAX 0.00 0.35

5.03 0.35

110450 8/7/2018 3,840.007/31/2018 4192 7/13/2018 JINDRA IRRIGATION Ck# 85943 Printed
61-10-6461 CITY PARK SPRINKLERS 3,840.00 0.00

110649 8/7/2018 65.008/7/2018 RX-1016452 6/12/2018 438 KEN'S PHARMACY Ck# 85944 Printed
31-21-5341 TEST STRIPS 65.00 0.00

110650 8/7/2018 7.898/7/2018 RX-1011189 6/13/2018 438 KEN'S PHARMACY Ck# 85944 Printed
31-21-5341 SOLUTION 7.89 0.00

110651 8/7/2018 6.878/7/2018 378847 6/13/2018 438 KEN'S PHARMACY Ck# 85944 Printed
31-21-5341 BANDAGES 6.87 0.00

110695 8/7/2018 1.228/7/2018 RX1016452 6/12/2018 438 KEN'S PHARMACY Ck# 85944 Printed
31-21-5341 LATE FEE 1.22 0.00

110696 8/7/2018 18.028/7/2018 9811470943 7/23/2018 438 KEN'S PHARMACY Ck# 85944 Printed
31-10-5210 WIRELESS PHONES 18.02 0.00

110628 8/7/2018 22.978/6/2018 72718 7/27/2018 MARY KLAHN Ck# 85945 Printed
10-40-5329 REIMBURSEMENT 22.97 0.00

110350 8/7/2018 130.807/24/2018 72018 7/20/2018 BRANDON KOLL Ck# 29115 Printed
23-10-8480 REIMBURSEMENT 130.80 0.00

110369 8/7/2018 660.207/24/2018 056042 00 7/19/2018 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS Ck# 29116 Printed
22-10-8031 SUPPLIES 660.20 0.00

110370 8/7/2018 1,042.757/24/2018 056074 00 7/19/2018 LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS Ck# 29116 Printed
22-10-8130 SUPPLIES 1,042.75 0.00

110330 8/7/2018 124.488/7/2018 N7242049 MAIL FINANCE Ck# 29117 Printed
21-10-9650 POSTAGE 62.24 0.00
22-10-9650 POSTAGE 31.12 0.00
23-10-9650 POSTAGE 31.12 0.00

124.48 0.00

110331 8/7/2018 186.718/7/2018 N7242049 MAIL FINANCE Ck# 85946 Printed
10-10-5531 POSTAGE 108.91 0.00
24-10-5531 POSTAGE 15.56 0.00
41-10-6030 POSTAGE 15.56 0.00
42-22-5531 POSTAGE 46.68 0.00

186.71 0.00

110291 7/19/2018 37.017/19/2018 757 MANHATTAN LIFE ASSURANCE COCk# 85890 Printed
10-40-3460 CC - MANHATTAN 37.01 0.00

110483 8/2/2018 37.018/2/2018 757 MANHATTAN LIFE ASSURANCE COPosted
10-40-3460 CC - MANHATTAN 37.01 0.00

110599 8/7/2018 112.138/6/2018 51338006 7/31/2018 71 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC Ck# 85947 Printed
31-21-5265 OXYGEN 112.13 0.00

110653 8/7/2018 261.798/7/2018 54114 7/20/2018 MATTICE LOCK AND SAFE Ck# 85948 Printed
31-10-5330 REPAIRS 261.79 0.00

110361 8/7/2018 60.407/24/2018 0961651 7/18/2018 532 MAX I. WALKER UNIFORM & APPARELCk# 29118 Printed
23-10-7282 UNIFORMS 60.40 0.00

110456 8/7/2018 54.567/31/2018 0962927 7/25/2018 532 MAX I. WALKER UNIFORM & APPARELCk# 29118 Printed
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23-10-9640 UNIFORMS 54.56 0.00

110620 8/7/2018 54.568/6/2018 0964100 8/1/2018 532 MAX I. WALKER UNIFORM & APPARELCk# 29118 Printed
23-10-9640 UNIFORMS 54.56 0.00

110326 8/7/2018 11.818/7/2018 MCI   MEGA PREFERRED Ck# 29119 Printed
21-10-9660 LONG DISTANCE 11.81 0.00

110327 8/7/2018 47.248/7/2018 MCI   MEGA PREFERRED Ck# 85949 Printed
10-10-5210 LONG DISTANCE 11.81 0.00
10-40-5220 LONG DISTANCE 11.81 0.00
31-10-5210 LONG DISTANCE 11.81 0.00
42-10-5210 LONG DISTANCE 11.81 0.00

47.24 0.00

110371 8/7/2018 36.687/24/2018 67959408 7/17/2018 1236 MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY COMPANYCk# 29120 Printed
23-10-7201 SUPPLIES 36.68 0.00

110654 8/7/2018 1,019.508/7/2018 EMSP-1100-7A 6/11/2018 METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY COLLEGECk# 85950 Printed
31-21-5470 REGISTRATION 1,019.50 0.00

110518 8/7/2018 5,667.558/2/2018 297738 ACHMEAN MUNICIPAL ENERGY AGENCY OF NEPosted
21-10-7261 RITA 5,667.55 0.00

110533 8/7/2018 733,737.358/2/2018 297636 7/17/2018 ACHMEAN MUNICIPAL ENERGY AGENCY OF NEPosted
21-10-7260 PURCHASED POWER 641,749.12 0.00
21-10-7820 PURCHASED POWER 91,988.23 0.00

733,737.35 0.00

110305 7/19/2018 297.377/19/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Ck# 85886 Printed
10-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 20.32 0.00
10-20-3445 REG LIFE - MO 0.41 0.00
10-40-3445 REG LIFE - MO 150.68 0.00
10-60-3445 REG LIFE - MO 3.08 0.00
24-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 49.90 0.00
31-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 1.83 0.00
37-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 9.50 0.00
39-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 6.94 0.00
41-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 22.51 0.00
42-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 29.09 0.00
42-22-3445 REG LIFE - MO 1.47 0.00
43-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 0.88 0.00
43-22-3445 REG LIFE - MO 0.76 0.00

297.37 0.00

110306 7/19/2018 888.697/19/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Ck# 85886 Printed
10-10-3465 DISABILITY 82.72 0.00
10-20-3465 DISABILITY 0.55 0.00
10-40-3465 DISABILITY 393.91 0.00
10-60-3465 DISABILITY 9.45 0.00
24-10-3465 DISABILITY 150.92 0.00
31-10-3465 DISABILITY 2.40 0.00
37-10-3465 DISABILITY 23.90 0.00
39-10-3465 DISABILITY 6.59 0.00
41-10-3465 DISABILITY 109.40 0.00
42-10-3465 DISABILITY 57.80 0.00
42-22-3465 DISABILITY 12.02 0.00
43-10-3465 DISABILITY 2.38 0.00

106



Accounts Payable Detail Listing

Pay# Post Date Due Date Amount Invoice Date PO# Date Vend# Vendor Name Status

8/7/2018 4:26:54 PM Page 18 of 33
CITY OF CRETE

Account# Work Order Description Debit Credit
43-22-3465 DISABILITY 5.38 0.00
90-10-3465 DISABILITY 31.27 0.00

888.69 0.00

110316 7/19/2018 286.447/19/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Ck# 29091 Printed
21-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 115.89 0.00
22-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 145.38 0.00
23-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 25.17 0.00

286.44 0.00

110317 7/19/2018 574.647/19/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Ck# 29091 Printed
21-10-3465 DISABILITY 271.32 0.00
22-10-3465 DISABILITY 165.92 0.00
23-10-3465 DISABILITY 137.40 0.00

574.64 0.00

110383 7/26/2018 67.467/26/2018 07-18 7/27/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Ck# 29091 Printed
21-10-9620 LIFE INSURANCE 24.92 0.00
22-10-9620 LIFE INSURANCE 24.92 0.00
23-10-9620 LIFE INSURANCE 17.62 0.00

67.46 0.00

110384 7/26/2018 336.447/26/2018 07-18 7/27/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Ck# 85889 Printed
10-10-5160 LIFE INSURANCE 37.38 0.00
10-40-5160 LIFE INSURANCE 99.69 0.00
24-10-5160 LIFE INSURANCE 24.92 0.00
31-10-5160 LIFE INSURANCE 145.38 0.00
41-10-5160 LIFE INSURANCE 16.61 0.00
42-10-5160 LIFE INSURANCE 8.31 0.00
42-22-5160 LIFE INSURANCE 4.15 0.00

336.44 0.00

110497 8/2/2018 300.388/2/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Posted
10-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 20.33 0.00
10-20-3445 REG LIFE - MO 0.58 0.00
10-40-3445 REG LIFE - MO 150.68 0.00
10-60-3445 REG LIFE - MO 3.07 0.00
24-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 54.52 0.00
31-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 1.81 0.00
37-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 9.50 0.00
39-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 7.50 0.00
41-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 22.51 0.00
42-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 26.55 0.00
42-22-3445 REG LIFE - MO 1.47 0.00
43-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 1.10 0.00
43-22-3445 REG LIFE - MO 0.76 0.00

300.38 0.00

110498 8/2/2018 892.698/2/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Posted
10-10-3465 DISABILITY 82.72 0.00
10-20-3465 DISABILITY 0.77 0.00
10-40-3465 DISABILITY 393.91 0.00
10-60-3465 DISABILITY 9.41 0.00
24-10-3465 DISABILITY 156.90 0.00
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31-10-3465 DISABILITY 2.38 0.00
37-10-3465 DISABILITY 23.90 0.00
39-10-3465 DISABILITY 6.42 0.00
41-10-3465 DISABILITY 109.40 0.00
42-10-3465 DISABILITY 55.20 0.00
42-22-3465 DISABILITY 12.02 0.00
43-10-3465 DISABILITY 3.01 0.00
43-22-3465 DISABILITY 5.38 0.00
90-10-3465 DISABILITY 31.27 0.00

892.69 0.00

110507 8/2/2018 283.438/2/2018 110497 8/1/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Posted
21-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 113.91 0.00
22-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 144.91 0.00
23-10-3445 REG LIFE - MO 24.61 0.00

283.43 0.00

110508 8/2/2018 570.648/2/2018 110498 8/1/2018 MUTUAL OF OMAHA Posted
21-10-3465 DISABILITY 265.38 0.00
22-10-3465 DISABILITY 167.41 0.00
23-10-3465 DISABILITY 137.85 0.00

570.64 0.00

110343 8/7/2018 98.967/24/2018 975899 7/19/2018 176 NAPA AUTO PARTS Ck# 85951 Printed
24-10-5968 FUEL FILTERS 98.96 0.00

110448 8/7/2018 31.997/31/2018 976286 7/25/2018 176 NAPA AUTO PARTS Ck# 85951 Printed
24-10-5968 WATER PUMP 31.99 0.00

110605 8/7/2018 60.578/6/2018 976690 8/1/2018 176 NAPA AUTO PARTS Ck# 85951 Printed
42-10-5801 OIL 60.57 0.00

110667 8/7/2018 68.368/7/2018 976631 7/31/2018 176 NAPA AUTO PARTS Ck# 29121 Printed
21-10-8460 PARTS 68.36 0.00

110668 8/7/2018 81.798/7/2018 976592 7/30/2018 176 NAPA AUTO PARTS Ck# 85951 Printed
37-10-5791 PARTS 81.79 0.00

110669 8/7/2018 88.928/7/2018 976632 7/31/2018 176 NAPA AUTO PARTS Ck# 85951 Printed
37-10-5791 PARTS 88.92 0.00

110670 8/7/2018 620.798/7/2018 976755 8/2/2018 176 NAPA AUTO PARTS Ck# 29121 Printed
21-10-7080 TOOLS 620.79 0.00

110296 7/19/2018 3,181.547/19/2018 WITHHOLD NE DEPT OF REVENUE ACH 20102643
10-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 232.28 0.00
10-20-3430 ST   MARRIED 18.50 0.00
10-40-3430 ST   MARRIED 474.11 0.00
24-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 241.81 0.00
31-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 14.72 0.00
37-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 56.19 0.00
39-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 15.00 0.00
41-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 201.17 0.00
42-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 62.10 0.00
42-22-3430 ST   MARRIED 26.17 0.00
43-22-3430 ST   MARRIED 46.56 0.00
10-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 79.76 0.00
10-20-3430 ST  SINGLE 15.65 0.00
10-40-3430 ST  SINGLE 898.46 0.00
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10-60-3430 ST  SINGLE 24.00 0.00
24-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 215.55 0.00
37-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 2.85 0.00
41-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 63.81 0.00
42-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 117.86 0.00
42-22-3430 ST  SINGLE 4.56 0.00
43-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 7.44 0.00
43-22-3430 ST  SINGLE 270.43 0.00
90-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 92.56 0.00

3,181.54 0.00

110318 7/19/2018 2,025.567/19/2018 WITHHOLD NE DEPT OF REVENUE ACH 128217
21-10-3430 ST MARRIED 626.47 0.00
22-10-3430 ST MARRIED 272.10 0.00
23-10-3430 ST MARRIED 142.82 0.00
21-10-3430 ST SINGLE 368.06 0.00
22-10-3430 ST SINGLE 298.32 0.00
23-10-3430 ST SINGLE 317.79 0.00

2,025.56 0.00

110488 8/2/2018 3,173.488/2/2018 WITHHOLD NE DEPT OF REVENUE ACH 20102651
10-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 232.28 0.00
10-20-3430 ST   MARRIED 22.53 0.00
10-40-3430 ST   MARRIED 475.33 0.00
24-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 242.52 0.00
31-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 15.11 0.00
37-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 55.44 0.00
39-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 13.68 0.00
41-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 202.36 0.00
42-10-3430 ST   MARRIED 57.73 0.00
42-22-3430 ST   MARRIED 26.17 0.00
43-22-3430 ST   MARRIED 24.33 0.00
10-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 79.76 0.00
10-20-3430 ST  SINGLE 9.77 0.00
10-40-3430 ST  SINGLE 835.32 0.00
10-60-3430 ST  SINGLE 79.09 0.00
16-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 0.13 0.00
24-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 276.17 0.00
37-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 1.54 0.00
41-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 58.42 0.00
42-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 106.78 0.00
42-22-3430 ST  SINGLE 4.57 0.00
43-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 8.73 0.00
43-22-3430 ST  SINGLE 253.02 0.00
44-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 0.14 0.00
90-10-3430 ST  SINGLE 92.56 0.00

3,173.48 0.00

110509 8/2/2018 2,109.998/1/2018 110488 8/1/2018 WITHHOLD NE DEPT OF REVENUE ACH 128224
21-10-3430 STATE MARRIED 613.00 0.00
22-10-3430 STATE MARRIED 353.06 0.00
23-10-3430 STATE MARRIED 156.40 0.00
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21-10-3430 STATE SINGLE 370.42 0.00
22-10-3430 STATE SINGLE 315.91 0.00
23-10-3430 STATE SINGLE 301.20 0.00

2,109.99 0.00

110386 8/7/2018 30.007/30/2018 7515 7/16/2018 GI NE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAININGCk# 85952 Printed
10-40-5120 TABE TESTING 30.00 0.00

110542 8/7/2018 703.708/2/2018 2019 8/1/2018 1200N NE LIBRARY COMMISSION Ck# 85953 Printed
41-10-5691 OVERDRIVE RENEWAL 703.70 0.00

110347 8/7/2018 17.007/24/2018 502466 7/16/2018 ST OF NE NE PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORCk# 29122 Printed
23-10-7282 TESTING 17.00 0.00

110358 8/7/2018 1,456.007/24/2018 502928 7/17/2018 ST OF NE NE PUBLIC HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORCk# 29122 Printed
22-10-7281 TESTING 1,456.00 0.00

110648 8/7/2018 123.008/7/2018 281745 7/20/2018 NECO Ck# 85954 Printed
31-10-5330 INSPECTION 123.00 0.00

110629 8/7/2018 601.808/6/2018 08-18 8/1/2018 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST Ck# 85955 Printed
10-10-5531 POSTAGE 351.05 0.00
24-10-5531 POSTAGE 50.15 0.00
41-10-6030 POSTAGE 50.15 0.00
42-22-5531 POSTAGE 150.45 0.00

601.80 0.00

110630 8/7/2018 401.208/6/2018 08-18 8/1/2018 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST Ck# 29123 Printed
21-10-9650 POSTAGE 200.60 0.00
22-10-9650 POSTAGE 100.30 0.00
23-10-9650 POSTAGE 100.30 0.00

401.20 0.00

110364 8/7/2018 196.587/24/2018 CUI545181 7/18/2018 NMC EXCHANGE LLC Ck# 85956 Printed
24-10-5968 PARTS 196.58 0.00

110365 8/7/2018 279.537/24/2018 CUI544734 7/17/2018 NMC EXCHANGE LLC Ck# 85956 Printed
24-10-5968 PARTS 279.53 0.00

110366 8/7/2018 5.577/24/2018 CUI545186 7/18/2018 NMC EXCHANGE LLC Ck# 85956 Printed
24-10-5968 PARTS 5.57 0.00

110381 8/7/2018 4.367/26/2018 CUI545188 7/18/2018 NMC EXCHANGE LLC Ck# 85956 Printed
24-10-5968 PARTS 4.36 0.00

110563 8/7/2018 10,200.418/3/2018 0718 8/1/2018 ACH NORRIS PUBLIC POWER DISTRICTPosted
23-10-7530 ELECTRICITY 10,200.41 0.00

110662 8/7/2018 10.098/7/2018 07-18 8/1/2018 BEATRICE NORRIS PUBLIC POWER Ck# 85957 Printed
42-10-5210 UTILITIES 10.09 0.00

110627 8/7/2018 95.008/6/2018 1028 7/31/2018 NSA & POAN CONFERENCE FUNDCk# 85958 Printed
10-40-5470 REGISTRATION 95.00 0.00

110344 8/7/2018 990.007/24/2018 306910 7/19/2018 OLSSON ASSOCIATES Ck# 85959 Printed
62-10-6482 L-2 TABITHA DEMO 990.00 0.00

110367 8/7/2018 71.577/24/2018 307481 7/20/2018 OLSSON ASSOCIATES Ck# 29124 Printed
23-10-9840 WW ODOR CONTROL 71.57 0.00

110368 8/7/2018 107.357/24/2018 307476 7/20/2018 OLSSON ASSOCIATES Ck# 29124 Printed
23-10-9840 CCI 107.35 0.00

110379 7/25/2018 6,256.007/25/2018 ORD0041784 3/21/2018 OMAHA DOOR & WINDOW, INC.Ck# 85884 Printed
85-10-6901 DTR PROJECT 1316 MAIN 6,256.00 0.00

110617 8/7/2018 61.448/6/2018 8070119 7/31/2018 ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC Ck# 29125 Printed
21-10-9580 LOCATES 30.72 0.00
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22-10-9580 LOCATES 30.72 0.00

110536 8/7/2018 19.988/2/2018 20KVTB 7/5/2018 ORSCHELN FARM AND HOME Ck# 85960 Printed
24-10-6001 SUPPLIES 12.99 0.00
24-10-5801 SUPPLIES 6.99 0.00

19.98 0.00

110537 8/7/2018 2.498/2/2018 6KYOYJ 7/6/2018 ORSCHELN FARM AND HOME Ck# 85961 Printed
42-10-5791 SUPPLIES 2.49 0.00

110359 8/7/2018 733.007/24/2018 1860053481 7/19/2018 PACE ANALYTICAL Ck# 29126 Printed
23-10-7282 TESTING 733.00 0.00

110406 8/7/2018 30.007/30/2018 103545 6/30/2018 PAPER TIGER SHREDDING Ck# 85962 Printed
10-40-5329 SHRREDDING 30.00 0.00

110282 7/19/2018 577.657/19/2018 ACH PINNACLE BANK ACH 20102644
10-20-3417 SAVINGS ACH 66.54 0.00
10-40-3417 SAVINGS ACH 230.00 0.00
31-10-3417 SAVINGS ACH 33.46 0.00
10-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 55.37 0.00
10-40-3418 CHECKING ACH 100.00 0.00
24-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 36.91 0.00
42-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 36.91 0.00
43-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 18.46 0.00

577.65 0.00

110319 7/19/2018 727.357/19/2018 ACH PINNACLE BANK ACH 128218
23-10-3417 SAVINGS ACH 400.00 0.00
21-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 153.53 0.00
22-10-3418 SAVINGS ACH 136.91 0.00
23-10-3418 SAVINGS ACH 36.91 0.00

727.35 0.00

110474 8/2/2018 577.848/2/2018 ACH PINNACLE BANK ACH 20102652
10-20-3417 SAVINGS ACH 70.02 0.00
10-40-3417 SAVINGS ACH 230.00 0.00
31-10-3417 SAVINGS ACH 29.98 0.00
10-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 55.44 0.00
10-40-3418 CHECKING ACH 100.00 0.00
24-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 36.96 0.00
42-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 36.96 0.00
43-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 18.48 0.00

577.84 0.00

110510 8/2/2018 727.168/1/2018 110474 8/1/2018 ACH PINNACLE BANK ACH 128225
23-10-3417 SAVINGS ACH 400.00 0.00
21-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 153.24 0.00
22-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 136.96 0.00
23-10-3418 CHECKING ACH 36.96 0.00

727.16 0.00

110414 8/7/2018 27.497/30/2018 1008278998 7/12/2018 PITNEY BOWES Posted
10-40-5531 POSTAGE 27.49 0.00

110362 8/7/2018 47.257/24/2018 2033433 7/16/2018 PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP Ck# 85963 Printed
37-10-5791 PARTS 49.85 0.00
37-10-5791 TAX 0.00 2.60
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49.85 2.60

110607 8/7/2018 11.628/6/2018 2043836 8/1/2018 PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP Ck# 85963 Printed
42-10-5791 PARTS 12.26 0.00
42-10-5791 TAX 0.00 0.64

12.26 0.64

110641 8/6/2018 60.008/6/2018 651 8/2/2018 PO'S REPAIR Ck# 85964 Printed
42-10-5332 SOCCER GOAL REPAIR 60.00 0.00

110625 8/7/2018 54.008/6/2018 8572773 7/19/2018 664 PRESTO-X COMPANY Ck# 85965 Printed
10-40-5329 PEST CONTROL 54.00 0.00

110523 8/7/2018 14,070.928/2/2018 0718 8/1/2018 CU REVENUE/ELEC FUND CITY USECk# 85966 Printed
10-10-5490 UTILITIES 101.50 0.00
10-40-5215 UTILITIES 983.93 0.00
10-40-5610 UTILITIES 32.57 0.00
16-10-5210 UTILITIES 1,308.12 0.00
24-10-5210 UTILITIES 4,070.43 0.00
24-10-5890 UTILITIES 173.21 0.00
31-10-5210 UTILITIES 1,000.88 0.00
37-10-5210 UTILITIES 44.96 0.00
39-10-5210 UTILITIES 46.09 0.00
41-10-5210 UTILITIES 706.73 0.00
42-10-5210 UTILITIES 2,475.35 0.00
43-10-5210 UTILITIES 3,127.15 0.00

14,070.92 0.00

110524 8/7/2018 13,039.548/2/2018 0718 8/1/2018 CU REVENUE/ELEC FUND CITY USECk# 29127 Printed
21-10-7090 UTILITIES 59.43 0.00
21-10-9670 UTILITIES 51.98 0.00
22-10-7100 UTILITIES 10,368.61 0.00
23-10-7530 UTILITIES 2,559.52 0.00

13,039.54 0.00

110519 8/7/2018 1,720.468/2/2018 0718 8/1/2018 1305 REVENUE/SEWER FUND Ck# 85967 Printed
10-40-5215 UTILITIES 44.67 0.00
16-10-5210 UTILITIES 111.30 0.00
24-10-5210 UTILITIES 35.91 0.00
31-10-5210 UTILITIES 35.03 0.00
41-10-5210 UTILITIES 78.34 0.00
42-10-5210 UTILITIES 169.54 0.00
43-10-5210 UTILITIES 1,245.67 0.00

1,720.46 0.00

110520 8/7/2018 71.738/2/2018 0718 8/1/2018 1305 REVENUE/SEWER FUND Ck# 29128 Printed
21-10-7060 UTILITIES 71.73 0.00

110521 8/7/2018 906.128/2/2018 0718 8/1/2018 CUSE REVENUE/WATER FUND - CITY USECk# 29129 Printed
21-10-7060 UTILITIES 81.40 0.00
23-10-7530 UTILITIES 824.72 0.00

906.12 0.00

110522 8/7/2018 1,304.438/2/2018 0718 8/1/2018 CUSE REVENUE/WATER FUND - CITY USECk# 85968 Printed
10-40-5215 UTILITIES 40.13 0.00
16-10-5210 UTILITIES 77.84 0.00
24-10-5210 UTILITIES 45.50 0.00
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31-10-5210 UTILITIES 54.47 0.00
37-10-5210 UTILITIES 28.40 0.00
41-10-5210 UTILITIES 28.08 0.00
42-10-5210 UTILITIES 489.72 0.00
43-10-5210 UTILITIES 540.29 0.00

1,304.43 0.00

110455 8/7/2018 126.557/31/2018 IV55101 7/23/2018 ROEHR'S MACHINERY INC. Ck# 85969 Printed
24-10-5801 OIL & FILTERS 126.55 0.00

110665 8/7/2018 682.508/7/2018 IV55101A 8/3/2018 ROEHR'S MACHINERY INC. Ck# 85969 Printed
24-10-5968 FILTERS 682.50 0.00

110372 8/7/2018 377.927/24/2018 1807-275017 7/19/2018 SACK LUMBER CO. Ck# 85970 Printed
61-10-6482 20181939 LUMBER 377.92 0.00

110436 8/7/2018 16.117/31/2018 1807-271798 7/10/2018 SACK LUMBER CO. Ck# 29130 Printed
22-10-1700 LUMBER 16.11 0.00

110437 8/7/2018 385.007/31/2018 1807-274926 7/19/2018 SACK LUMBER CO. Ck# 85970 Printed
61-10-6482 20181939 GLASS IN DOORS 385.00 0.00

110438 8/7/2018 21.507/31/2018 1807-275378 7/20/2018 SACK LUMBER CO. Ck# 85970 Printed
24-10-5980 LUMBER 21.50 0.00

110439 8/7/2018 12.007/31/2018 1807-275379 7/20/2018 SACK LUMBER CO. Ck# 85970 Printed
24-10-5980 LUMBER 12.00 0.00

110664 8/7/2018 148.358/7/2018 1808-279235 8/1/2018 SACK LUMBER CO. Ck# 85970 Printed
61-10-6482 20181939 DOOR GLASS 148.35 0.00

110562 8/7/2018 32.008/3/2018 190-26 7/12/2018 SALINE COUNTY SHERIFF Ck# 85971 Printed
10-10-5420 PAPER SERVICE 32.00 0.00

110642 8/7/2018 1,072.578/7/2018 07-18 8/1/2018 SAPP BROS. PETROLEUM, INC.Ck# 85972 Printed
31-21-5800 FUEL 1,072.57 0.00

110339 8/7/2018 18,648.007/20/2018 172004-1 6/28/2018 1706 SARGENT DRILLING Ck# 29131 Printed
22-10-1200 TEST WELL #1 18,648.00 0.00

110380 7/25/2018 19,225.727/25/2018 1 12/31/2017 SE NEBRASKA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTCk# 85885 Printed
85-10-6904 DTR PROJECT 19,225.72 0.00

110412 8/7/2018 416.307/30/2018 8FCB343904 7/10/2018 SID DILLON FORD Ck# 85973 Printed
10-40-5791 REPAIRS 416.30 0.00

110606 8/7/2018 38.168/6/2018 0050846 7/31/2018 128 SKALA'S O.K. TIRE STORE, INC.Ck# 85974 Printed
42-10-5810 TIRE REPAIRS 38.16 0.00

110600 8/7/2018 2,250.008/6/2018 inv009837 8/1/2018 SOCS Ck# 85975 Printed
10-10-5790 WEB HOST 450.00 0.00
10-40-5540 WEB HOST 450.00 0.00
31-10-5385 WEB HOST 450.00 0.00
41-10-6050 WEB HOST 450.00 0.00
42-22-6050 WEB HOST 450.00 0.00

2,250.00 0.00

110601 8/7/2018 1,350.008/6/2018 INV009837 8/1/2018 SOCS Ck# 29132 Printed
21-10-9910 WEB HOST 450.00 0.00
22-10-9910 WEB HOST 450.00 0.00
23-10-9910 WEB HOST 450.00 0.00

1,350.00 0.00

110555 8/7/2018 122.998/2/2018 361890858 8/5/2018 SOLUTIONONE Ck# 85976 Printed
41-10-6040 COPIER 122.99 0.00

110564 8/7/2018 4.458/3/2018 0014710071918 7/19/2018 SPECTRUM Ck# 29133 Printed
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21-10-9910 CABLE 3.13 0.00
22-10-9910 CABLE 1.32 0.00

4.45 0.00

110565 8/7/2018 13.428/3/2018 0014710071918 7/19/2018 SPECTRUM Ck# 85977 Printed
41-10-6050 CABLE 4.36 0.00
10-10-5210 CABLE 1.30 0.00
31-10-5210 CABLE 1.98 0.00
10-40-5220 CABLE 5.78 0.00

13.42 0.00

110595 8/7/2018 126.318/6/2018 1865071918 8/1/2018 SPECTRUM Ck# 85977 Printed
10-10-5210 INTERNET 12.27 0.00
10-40-5220 INTERNET 54.35 0.00
31-10-5210 INTERNET 18.67 0.00
41-10-6050 INTERNET 41.02 0.00

126.31 0.00

110596 8/7/2018 41.868/6/2018 1865071918 8/1/2018 SPECTRUM Ck# 29133 Printed
21-10-9910 INTERNET 29.42 0.00
22-10-9910 INTERNET 12.44 0.00

41.86 0.00

110608 8/7/2018 8.948/6/2018 0023984072318 8/1/2018 SPECTRUM Ck# 85977 Printed
44-10-5210 CABLE 8.94 0.00

110566 8/7/2018 68.878/3/2018 898485655338 6/23/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 68.87 0.00

110567 8/7/2018 112.498/3/2018 869787443998 6/27/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 112.49 0.00

110568 8/7/2018 180.198/3/2018 474539458577 6/27/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 180.19 0.00

110569 8/7/2018 15.578/3/2018 434856776394 7/1/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 bOOKS 15.57 0.00

110570 8/7/2018 102.288/3/2018 588335367366 7/3/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 102.28 0.00

110571 8/7/2018 11.178/3/2018 848739943754 7/3/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 7.18 0.00
41-10-6030 BOOKS 3.99 0.00

11.17 0.00

110572 8/7/2018 96.038/3/2018 448378373567 7/3/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 96.03 0.00

110573 8/7/2018 19.408/3/2018 585448955833 7/9/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 19.40 0.00

110574 8/7/2018 16.808/3/2018 736687779499 7/9/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 16.80 0.00

110575 8/7/2018 251.218/3/2018 433396387577 7/11/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5530 BOOKS 251.21 0.00

110576 8/7/2018 81.638/3/2018 468483765744 7/11/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 81.63 0.00

110577 8/7/2018 138.198/3/2018 466865333486 7/12/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 138.19 0.00

110578 8/7/2018 119.658/3/2018 674765549984 7/15/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
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41-10-6210 BOOKS 8.00 0.00
41-10-5693 BOOKS 13.08 0.00
41-10-5692 BOOKS 98.57 0.00

119.65 0.00

110579 8/7/2018 38.988/3/2018 689566535756 7/21/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 38.98 0.00

110580 8/7/2018 98.868/3/2018 593683833594 7/22/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 98.86 0.00

110581 8/7/2018 14.998/3/2018 466858484695 7/23/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 14.99 0.00

110582 8/7/2018 16.908/3/2018 548758939739 7/24/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 16.90 0.00

110677 8/7/2018 (19.50)8/7/2018 444459455995 7/21/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 REFUND 0.00 19.50

110678 8/7/2018 (23.95)8/7/2018 695393439686 7/22/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5691 REFUND 0.00 17.90
41-10-5691 REFUND 0.00 6.05

0.00 23.95

110679 8/7/2018 35.008/7/2018 07-18 8/1/2018 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZON Ck# 85978 Printed
41-10-5970 LATE FEE 35.00 0.00

110631 8/7/2018 72.008/6/2018 50628 7/11/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
39-10-5390 PUBLICATION 72.00 0.00

110632 8/7/2018 90.008/6/2018 50627 7/4/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
89-10-5380 PUBLICATION 90.00 0.00

110633 8/7/2018 9.608/6/2018 50542 7/4/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
10-10-5390 PUBLICATION 9.60 0.00

110634 8/7/2018 10.808/6/2018 50545 7/4/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
10-10-5390 PUBLICATION 10.80 0.00

110635 8/7/2018 9.208/6/2018 50550 7/11/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
10-10-5480 PUBLICATION 9.20 0.00

110636 8/7/2018 28.648/6/2018 50558 7/11/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
10-10-5390 PUBLICATION 28.64 0.00

110637 8/7/2018 10.008/6/2018 50560 7/18/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
37-10-5390 PUBLICATION 10.00 0.00

110638 8/7/2018 88.808/6/2018 50564 7/18/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
10-10-5390 PUBLICATION 88.80 0.00

110639 8/7/2018 137.138/6/2018 50574 7/25/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
10-10-5390 PUBLICATION 137.13 0.00

110640 8/7/2018 9.608/6/2018 50571 7/25/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
10-10-5390 PUBLICATION 9.60 0.00

110652 8/7/2018 9.608/7/2018 50408 6/27/2018 102 THE CRETE NEWS Ck# 85979 Printed
31-10-5390 PUBLICATION 9.60 0.00

110303 7/19/2018 8.717/19/2018 TRANSAMERICA LIFE Ck# 85880 Printed
10-10-3445 CA - TRANS 6.53 0.00
24-10-3445 CA - TRANS 2.18 0.00

8.71 0.00

110304 7/19/2018 47.787/19/2018 TRANSAMERICA LIFE Ck# 85880 Printed
10-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 11.53 0.00
10-40-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 32.41 0.00
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24-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 3.84 0.00

110320 7/19/2018 8.937/19/2018 TRANSAMERICA LIFE Ck# 29088 Printed
21-10-3445 CA - TRANS 4.57 0.00
22-10-3445 CA - TRANS 2.18 0.00
23-10-3445 CA - TRANS 2.18 0.00

8.93 0.00

110321 7/19/2018 15.767/19/2018 TRANSAMERICA LIFE Ck# 29088 Printed
21-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 8.08 0.00
22-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 3.84 0.00
23-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 3.84 0.00

15.76 0.00

110495 8/2/2018 8.718/2/2018 TRANSAMERICA LIFE Posted
10-10-3445 CA - TRANS 6.53 0.00
24-10-3445 CA - TRANS 2.18 0.00

8.71 0.00

110496 8/2/2018 47.788/2/2018 TRANSAMERICA LIFE Posted
10-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 11.53 0.00
10-40-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 32.41 0.00
24-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 3.84 0.00

47.78 0.00

110511 8/2/2018 8.938/2/2018 110495 8/1/2018 TRANSAMERICA LIFE Posted
21-10-3445 CA - TRANS 4.57 0.00
22-10-3445 CA - TRANS 2.18 0.00
23-10-3445 CA - TRANS 2.18 0.00

8.93 0.00

110512 8/2/2018 15.768/2/2018 110496 8/1/2001 TRANSAMERICA LIFE Posted
21-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 8.08 0.00
22-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 3.84 0.00
23-10-3445 REG ILL - TRANS 3.84 0.00

15.76 0.00

110466 8/7/2018 86.707/31/2018 5353 6/7/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed
40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 86.70 0.00

110467 8/7/2018 42.187/31/2018 9002 6/13/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed
41-10-6210 PROGRAMS 20.29 0.00
40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 21.89 0.00

42.18 0.00

110468 8/7/2018 6.007/31/2018 0433 6/14/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed
40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 6.00 0.00

110469 8/7/2018 22.167/31/2018 5022 6/18/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed
40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 22.16 0.00

110470 8/7/2018 19.997/31/2018 6693 6/20/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed
41-10-5691 PROGRAMS 19.99 0.00

110471 8/7/2018 21.587/31/2018 9883 6/21/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed
40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 21.58 0.00

110472 8/7/2018 29.407/31/2018 9013 6/22/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed
40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 29.40 0.00

110525 8/7/2018 65.528/2/2018 9336 6/26/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed
41-10-5691 BOOKS 65.52 0.00
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110526 8/7/2018 57.978/2/2018 7389 6/27/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed

40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 57.97 0.00
110527 8/7/2018 20.868/2/2018 1400 7/12/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed

40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 20.86 0.00
110528 8/7/2018 13.408/2/2018 1016 7/13/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed

40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 13.40 0.00
110529 8/7/2018 26.168/2/2018 8827 7/19/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed

40-10-5692 PROGRAMS 26.16 0.00
110530 8/7/2018 29.008/2/2018 7/23/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed

41-10-6030 LATE FEE 29.00 0.00
110531 8/7/2018 4.008/2/2018 7/23/2018 JOY U.S. BANK Ck# 85982 Printed

41-10-6030 INTEREST 4.00 0.00
110586 8/7/2018 1,050.008/6/2018 4676 7/6/2018 CLERK U.S. BANK Ck# 29134 Printed

21-10-7220 PRESSURE WASHER 1,050.00 0.00
110587 8/7/2018 37.418/6/2018 0758 7/9/2018 CLERK U.S. BANK Ck# 85980 Printed

43-22-5541 CLEANING SUPPLIES 37.41 0.00
110588 8/7/2018 118.708/6/2018 3534 7/17/2018 CLERK U.S. BANK Ck# 85980 Printed

42-10-5332 CLEANER 118.70 0.00
110589 8/7/2018 92.008/6/2018 2838 7/18/2018 CLERK U.S. BANK Ck# 85980 Printed

10-10-5970 PARADE 92.00 0.00
110672 8/7/2018 26.608/7/2018 0288 7/10/2018 TOM U.S. BANK Ck# 85981 Printed

24-10-6050 SERVER PARTS 26.60 0.00
110673 8/7/2018 79.838/7/2018 0288 7/10/2018 TOM U.S. BANK Ck# 29135 Printed

21-10-9910 SERVER PARTS 26.61 0.00
22-10-9910 SERVER PARTS 26.61 0.00
23-10-9910 SERVER PARTS 26.61 0.00

79.83 0.00

110674 8/7/2018 50.008/7/2018 6984 7/10/2018 TOM U.S. BANK Ck# 85981 Printed
10-10-5470 REGISTRATION 50.00 0.00

110675 8/7/2018 20.478/7/2018 8619 7/11/2018 TOM U.S. BANK Ck# 85981 Printed
24-10-6050 CIRCUIT BOARDS 20.47 0.00

110676 8/7/2018 61.438/7/2018 8619 7/11/2018 TOM U.S. BANK Ck# 29135 Printed
21-10-9915 CIRCUIT BOARDS 20.48 0.00
22-10-9915 CIRCUIT BOARDS 20.48 0.00
23-10-9915 CIRCUIT BOARDS 20.47 0.00

61.43 0.00

110689 8/7/2018 114.938/7/2018 6455 7/11/2018 CLERK U.S. BANK Ck# 85980 Printed
10-10-6020 BUSINESS CARDS 73.81 0.00
10-40-5970 BUSINESS CARDS 41.12 0.00

114.93 0.00

110690 8/7/2018 36.278/7/2018 9046 7/20/2018 CLERK U.S. BANK Ck# 85980 Printed
24-10-6050 NORTON ANTIVIRUS 36.27 0.00

110691 8/7/2018 108.848/7/2018 9046 7/20/2018 CLERK U.S. BANK Ck# 29134 Printed
21-10-9910 NORTON ANTIVIRUS 36.28 0.00
22-10-9910 NORTON ANTIVIRUS 36.28 0.00
23-10-9910 NORTON ANTIVIRUS 36.28 0.00

108.84 0.00

110292 7/19/2018 32.097/19/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 20102645
10-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH % 13.75 0.00
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10-40-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH % 13.76 0.00
42-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH % 4.58 0.00

32.09 0.00

110293 7/19/2018 9,719.087/19/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 20102645
10-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 595.14 0.00
10-40-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 297.92 0.00
10-60-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 100.40 0.00
24-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 1,667.28 0.00
31-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 32.58 0.00
37-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 256.98 0.00
39-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 48.92 0.00
41-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 1,008.62 0.00
42-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 579.92 0.00
42-22-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 116.62 0.00
43-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 26.90 0.00
43-22-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 58.30 0.00
90-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 323.12 0.00
10-40-3470 PD RETIREMENT 7% 4,606.38 0.00

9,719.08 0.00

110294 7/19/2018 344.867/19/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 20102645
10-40-3471 DEF COMP 457 80.00 0.00
24-10-3471 DEF COMP 457 150.00 0.00
39-10-3471 DEF COMP 457 6.54 0.00
42-10-3471 DEF COMP 457 23.46 0.00
10-40-3471 DEF COMP 457 % 84.86 0.00

344.86 0.00

110295 7/19/2018 2,119.857/19/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 20102645
10-10-3456 CM - HSA 164.88 0.00
10-20-3456 CM - HSA 1.58 0.00
10-40-3456 CM - HSA 1,177.31 0.00
10-60-3456 CM - HSA 20.23 0.00
24-10-3456 CM - HSA 239.59 0.00
31-10-3456 CM - HSA 6.92 0.00
37-10-3456 CM - HSA 66.15 0.00
41-10-3456 CM - HSA 255.76 0.00
42-10-3456 CM - HSA 127.33 0.00
42-22-3456 CM - HSA 36.58 0.00
43-10-3456 CM - HSA 5.32 0.00
43-22-3456 CM - HSA 18.20 0.00

2,119.85 0.00

110322 7/19/2018 13.747/19/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 128219
21-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH 4.58 0.00
22-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH 4.58 0.00
23-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH 4.58 0.00

13.74 0.00

110323 7/19/2018 6,289.047/19/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 128219
21-10-3470 RETIREMENT 2,939.72 0.00
22-10-3470 RETIREMENT 1,847.36 0.00
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23-10-3470 RETIREMENT 1,501.96 0.00

110324 7/19/2018 50.007/19/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 128219
21-10-3471 DEF COMP 50.00 0.00

110325 7/19/2018 1,580.017/19/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 128219
21-10-3456 CM - HSA 592.89 0.00
22-10-3456 CM - HSA 361.25 0.00
23-10-3456 CM - HSA 625.87 0.00

1,580.01 0.00

110328 7/20/2018 39.027/20/2018 731 UNION BANK & TRUST CO Ck# 85878 Printed
10-10-5160 HSA FEES 7.29 0.00
10-40-5160 HSA FEES 12.05 0.00
10-60-5160 HSA FEES 0.49 0.00
24-10-5160 HSA FEES 9.20 0.00
37-10-5160 HSA FEES 0.42 0.00
39-10-5160 HSA FEES 0.39 0.00
41-10-5160 HSA FEES 1.97 0.00
42-10-5160 HSA FEES 1.51 0.00
42-22-5160 HSA FEES 4.24 0.00
90-10-5160 HSA FEES 1.46 0.00

39.02 0.00

110329 7/20/2018 30.987/20/2018 731 UNION BANK & TRUST CO Ck# 29086 Printed
21-10-9720 HSA FEES 11.75 0.00
22-10-9720 HSA FEES 13.12 0.00
23-10-9720 HSA FEES 6.11 0.00

30.98 0.00

110484 8/2/2018 32.098/2/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 20102653
10-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH % 13.75 0.00
10-40-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH % 13.76 0.00
42-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH % 4.58 0.00

32.09 0.00

110485 8/2/2018 9,787.868/2/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 20102653
10-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 595.14 0.00
10-40-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 296.04 0.00
10-60-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 207.04 0.00
24-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 1,815.52 0.00
31-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 32.58 0.00
37-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 258.26 0.00
39-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 70.66 0.00
41-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 1,004.98 0.00
42-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 552.46 0.00
42-22-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 116.62 0.00
43-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 32.72 0.00
43-22-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 58.30 0.00
90-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 323.12 0.00
10-40-3470 PD RETIREMENT 7% 4,424.42 0.00

9,787.86 0.00

110486 8/2/2018 344.868/2/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 20102653
10-40-3471 DEF COMP 457 80.00 0.00
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24-10-3471 DEF COMP 457 150.00 0.00
39-10-3471 DEF COMP 457 9.47 0.00
42-10-3471 DEF COMP 457 20.53 0.00
10-40-3471 DEF COMP 457 % 84.86 0.00

344.86 0.00

110487 8/2/2018 2,132.208/2/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 20102653
10-10-3456 CM - HSA 164.88 0.00
10-20-3456 CM - HSA 2.22 0.00
10-40-3456 CM - HSA 1,177.31 0.00
10-60-3456 CM - HSA 20.15 0.00
24-10-3456 CM - HSA 251.43 0.00
31-10-3456 CM - HSA 6.87 0.00
37-10-3456 CM - HSA 66.15 0.00
41-10-3456 CM - HSA 255.76 0.00
42-10-3456 CM - HSA 124.94 0.00
42-22-3456 CM - HSA 36.58 0.00
43-10-3456 CM - HSA 7.71 0.00
43-22-3456 CM - HSA 18.20 0.00

2,132.20 0.00

110513 8/2/2018 13.748/1/2018 110484 8/1/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 128226
21-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH 4.58 0.00
22-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH 4.58 0.00
23-10-3470 RETIREMENT ROTH 4.58 0.00

13.74 0.00

110514 8/2/2018 6,414.488/1/2018 110485 8/1/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 128226
21-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 2,864.30 0.00
22-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 2,032.68 0.00
23-10-3470 RETIREMENT 7% 1,517.50 0.00

6,414.48 0.00

110515 8/2/2018 50.008/1/2018 110486 8/1/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 128226
21-10-3471 DEF COMP 457 50.00 0.00

110516 8/2/2018 1,567.668/1/2018 110487 8/1/2018 UNION BANK & TRUST CO ACH 128226
21-10-3456 CM - HSA 578.39 0.00
22-10-3456 CM - HSA 363.40 0.00
23-10-3456 CM - HSA 625.87 0.00

1,567.66 0.00

110597 8/7/2018 568.698/6/2018 SI-18-006243 8/1/2018 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLCCk# 29136 Printed
21-10-9910 INTERNET 556.25 0.00
22-10-9910 INTERNET 12.44 0.00

568.69 0.00

110598 8/7/2018 126.318/6/2018 SI-18-006243 8/1/2018 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLCCk# 85983 Printed
10-10-5790 INTERNET 12.27 0.00
10-40-5540 INTERNET 54.35 0.00
31-10-5385 INTERNET 18.67 0.00
41-10-6050 INTERNET 41.02 0.00

126.31 0.00

110538 8/7/2018 6.248/2/2018 ORI76 6/28/2018 UPS Ck# 29137 Printed
23-10-9650 SHIPPING 6.24 0.00
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110539 8/7/2018 6.228/2/2018 7NRDO 7/10/2018 UPS Ck# 29137 Printed

23-10-9650 SHIPPING 6.22 0.00
110616 8/7/2018 12.448/6/2018 0000R56414308 7/28/2018 UPS Ck# 29137 Printed

23-10-9650 SHIPPING 12.44 0.00
110661 8/7/2018 90.008/7/2018 2018 BEATRICE 8/7/2018 390 UTILITIES SECTION Ck# 29138 Printed

22-10-8480 REGISTRATIONS 90.00 0.00
110452 8/7/2018 3,649.257/31/2018 160051 7/24/2018 1991 VAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANYCk# 85984 Printed

24-10-5590 CHEMICALS 3,649.25 0.00
110559 8/7/2018 20.008/2/2018 2019 8/1/2018 VANITY FAIR Ck# 85985 Printed

41-10-5691 SUBSCRIPTION 20.00 0.00
110603 8/7/2018 611.478/6/2018 9811824526 7/28/2018 VERIZON WIRELESS Ck# 85986 Printed

10-10-6201 WIRELESS PHONES 93.88 0.00
24-10-5970 WIRELESS PHONES 78.66 0.00
10-10-5452 WIRELESS PHONES 60.60 0.00
42-22-5970 WIRELESS PHONES 78.66 0.00
31-10-5210 WIRELESS PHONES 221.00 0.00
10-40-5220 WIRELESS PHONES 78.67 0.00

611.47 0.00

110604 8/7/2018 325.798/6/2018 9811824526 7/28/2018 VERIZON WIRELESS Ck# 29139 Printed
21-10-9660 WIRELESS PHONES 222.53 0.00
22-10-9660 WIRELESS PHONES 78.47 0.00
23-10-9660 WIRELESS PHONES 24.79 0.00

325.79 0.00

110623 8/7/2018 371.818/6/2018 1644340 8/1/2018 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKACk# 85987 Printed
10-40-5329 WASTE COLLECTIONS 57.89 0.00
43-10-5210 WASTE COLLECTIONS 53.94 0.00
16-10-5210 WASTE COLLECTIONS 163.55 0.00
44-10-5210 WASTE COLLECTIONS 20.69 0.00
24-10-5330 WASTE COLLECTIONS 75.74 0.00

371.81 0.00

110624 8/7/2018 515.318/6/2018 1644340 8/1/2018 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKACk# 29140 Printed
21-10-8000 WASTE COLLECTIONS 28.95 0.00
23-10-7530 WASTE COLLECTIONS 457.42 0.00
22-10-8000 WASTE COLLECTIONS 28.94 0.00

515.31 0.00

110671 8/7/2018 303.008/7/2018 1643050 8/1/2018 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF NEBRASKACk# 85987 Printed
42-10-5210 COLLECTIONS 303.00 0.00

110454 8/7/2018 10,382.357/31/2018 108141 7/19/2018 WESCO RECEIVABLES CORP Ck# 29141 Printed
21-10-8020 SWITCHES 10,382.35 0.00

110453 8/7/2018 6,854.767/31/2018 6041 7/20/2018 WILBER PLUMBING & HEATINGCk# 29142 Printed
21-10-1825 HVAC SYSTEM 6,854.76 0.00

110540 8/7/2018 2,489.508/2/2018 6023 7/12/2018 WILBER PLUMBING & HEATINGCk# 85988 Printed
41-10-5330 AC REPAIRS 2,489.50 0.00

110541 8/7/2018 2,409.678/2/2018 6024 7/12/2018 WILBER PLUMBING & HEATINGCk# 85988 Printed
41-10-5330 AC REPAIRS 2,409.67 0.00

110388 8/7/2018 449.197/30/2018 81518 7/18/2018 USE!!!!!!!!!!!! WINDSTREAM Ck# 85993 Printed
10-30-5220 PHONE 449.19 0.00

110411 8/7/2018 845.417/30/2018 73118 7/4/2018 USE!!!!!!!!!!!! WINDSTREAM Ck# 85992 Printed
10-40-5220 PHONE 845.41 0.00
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110420 8/7/2018 537.127/31/2018 080318 7/6/2018 USE!!!!!!!!!!!! WINDSTREAM Ck# 85991 Printed

10-30-5220 PHONE 537.12 0.00
110643 8/7/2018 70.038/7/2018 07-18 7/4/2018 USE!!!!!!!!!!!! WINDSTREAM Ck# 85989 Printed

31-10-5210 PHONE 70.03 0.00
110644 8/7/2018 61.018/7/2018 07-18 7/4/2018 USE!!!!!!!!!!!! WINDSTREAM Ck# 85990 Printed

31-10-5210 PHONE 61.01 0.00
110417 8/7/2018 2,037.507/31/2018 1287 7/31/2018 ZELLE Ck# 29143 Printed

21-10-9623 HR CONSULTING 833.50 0.00
22-10-9623 HR CONSULTING 833.50 0.00
23-10-9623 HR CONSULTING 370.50 0.00

2,037.50 0.00

110418 8/7/2018 2,962.507/31/2018 1287 7/31/2018 ZELLE Ck# 85994 Printed
10-10-5163 HR CONSULTING 370.50 0.00
10-40-5163 HR CONSULTING 1,203.50 0.00
24-10-5163 HR CONSULTING 555.50 0.00
37-10-5163 HR CONSULTING 92.50 0.00
41-10-5163 HR CONSULTING 370.50 0.00
42-10-5163 HR CONSULTING 185.00 0.00
42-22-5163 HR CONSULTING 185.00 0.00

2,962.50 0.00

1,190,631.47 413 Non-voided payables listed.

Report Setup
     AP - Accounts Payable Listing : Vendor Name
     Filter Options
          Starting: 7/18/2018
          Ending: 8/7/2018
          Banks: All
          Payable Status: Posted, Printed, ACH, Recorded, Voided
          All Vendors Selected
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